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DATE: November 24, 2010
TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Cole)
FROM: Division of Economic Regulation (Simpson)

RE: Docket No. 090531-WS -- Application for staff-assisted rate case in Highlands
Counz bz Lake Placid Utilities, Inc.

Attached is a copy of an email on staff workpapers on Non-U&U and excessive 1&I
adjustments. Please, also add the following attachments which were included in this email. The
attachments are as follows:

Lake Placid Utilities Wastewater Treatment Plant Used and Useful Analysis
Staff-Revised Non-U&U and 1&I adjustments

Staff Data Request on January 8" in 2007

Lake Placid’s February 9, 2007 Response to Staff’s January 8, 2007 Data Request
ILake Placid Last Rate Case Order

Sl ol ol S

Please add the copy of the email and the five attachments in that email to this docket.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free fo contact me.

Attachments

DOCUMENT NLMOEE g

39580 vy o

- FPSC-COMMISSInM 0

LR r i




Page 1 of 1

Robert Simpson

From:
Sent:
To:
Ce:

Subject:
Importance:

Bart Fletcher
Friday, November 05, 2010 4.04 PM
peflynn@uiwater.com’; ‘Christian W. Marcelli’; ‘Martin Friedman’, keweeks@uiwater.com’

'REILLY.STEVE'" 'VANDIVER DENISE'";, Andrew Maurey; Bart Fletcher; Lydia Roberts;
Shannon Hudson; Patti Daniel; Sonica Bruce; Robert Sirmpson; Stan Rieger; Paul Stallcup;
Keino Young

Staff Workpapers on Non-U&U and Excessive &1 Adjustments
High

Attachments: Lake Placid Utilities Wastewater Treatment Plant Used and Useful Analysis.pdf; Staff Revised

Non-U&U and 1&I Adjustments Analysis.xls; Staff Data Request on January 8th in 2007 PDF;
Lake Placid's February 9, 2007 Response to Staff's January 8, 2007 Data Request .PDF;
Lake Placid Last Rate Case QOrder PDF

Good afternoon, Patrick and Kirsten.

The PDF file named "Lake Placid Utilities Wastewater Treatment Plant Used and Useful Analysis” contains the
staff's revised (/&Y and excessive &I percentages. First, please state whether the utility is in agreement with the
wastewater treated gallons of 13,644,900. If not, please explain, in detail, why. Second, please state whether the
utility is in agreement with the gallons sold to wastewater customers and DeAnn Estates water usage of
6,573,000, If not, please expiain, in detall, why.

The Excel file contains staff ‘s revised non-U&U and excessive I1&! adjustments. The remaining POF files related
to staff's non-U&U adjustment to plant reclassified from Acct. 380 fo Acct. 354 in the utility's fast rafe case.

As stated at the informal meeting, please provide the utility's response by Tuesday morning, November 9, 2010.

Thanks, Bart.

11/24/2010




Lake Placit Ulflities

Waestewatar Trealmen! Flant Used and Useful Analysis

1} Parmitied Capacity 90,000 god
2] Average Darly Flow {AADF) 37262 | god
3) Growth
g} |Average Test Year Customers in ERCs 228 ERCs
b] | Customer Growth In ERCs Using Regrassion 5 ERCS
Anslysis for 5 yoars
Statutory ]
¢) | Growth Period Yoars
d]_{Grawth = f{3b) x (3c) X (2JA36] 4,070
4 infiltration end inflow (1&1] -
gellons
Annual infiftretion @500 godAnol-dia/mniie 1148920 palions
Inflow at 10% of water soid 657,300 - galtons
RS eslimated relurn &80% 2,349,900 galfons
RS non waler customer_usage refurn (D90% 1,098 800 galions
G S multi-family water usa, 1,319,040 Hons
Gan. Service estimated return at 36% 1,312,320 gafions
‘Acceplable 18] and wastewatar retum 7,866,380 | gailons
Wastowater Trealod 13,644,900 | gaflons
— s gafions
Excoss 1kl = {7,585,950-13,644,900)/368 iE734_ | opd
*{sed and Useful Wastewaler Treatmoent Flant 28.46%

** {AADF . 1&1 + Growth)/AADF Capacity = {37282-15734+4070)/80,000 = 28.5%

{&[ adjustment for chemicsis and electricity of 42%

(5 2000 @ 0% 234990
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Reclassification in Last Rate Case (see Nofe 1)
$170,670 Plant reclassified from Acct. 380 to Acct. 354(see Note 2)

(49.115) Accum. Depr. reciassifiad from Acct. 380 to Acct. 354 (see Note 2)
8121,555 Net Plant Reclassified
71.50% Staff Revised Non-U&U Percentage

{$86,912) Non-U&U amount

Qriginal Recommendation Non-U&U Adiusmen!
343,954 Plant
(14,616) Accum. Depr.
$29,338 NonlU&U Component
56.00% Original Non-U&U Percentage

(816,429

$43,954 COvriginal Plant in Acct. 380
5117 Plus: Net Additions and Retirements to Acct. 380 (AF 13) not included in Qriginal Recommendation
$48.071 Revised Plant for Accl 380
{14,616) Accum. Depr.
$34,455 Net Plant for Acct. 380
15.50% Incremental Increase in Non-U&U Percentage
{$5,341) Staff Increment Adjustment for Act. 380

($66,912) Additional Non-U&U amount for plant in Acct. 354
(5.341) Staff Increment Adjustment for Acct. 380
($92.252] Total Incremental Non-U&U Component

$49,071 Acct. 380 Plant
170,670 Appiicable Acct. 354 Plant
8219,741 Total Gross Non-U&U Plant
3678 744 Total UPIS
32.37% Non-U&U Gross Plant Ratio
$0 Total Tangible Property Taxses
£0 No Adjustment Necessary

($92,252) Total Incremental Non-U&U Component
71.85% Overalll Cost of Capital
($7,242) Return reduction before RAF Gross-up
{4,985) Incremental Depreciation Expense
($12,227) Total Reduction before RAF Gross-up
95,50% RAF Factor
{$12.803) Reduction to Staff Original Revenue Requirement

Notes:
(1) See Order No. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS, page 8, issued April 2, 2007, in Docket No. 060260-WS.
(2) See Lake Placid's response dated February 9, 2007, to staff dafa request sent January 8, 2007.
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5.00%
42.00%

$3,765
4,053
$7,818
37.00%
($2,893)
95.50%
(£3.029)

Original [&f Excessive Percentage
Revised I&! Excessive Percentage
Incremental Increase in 1&I Excessive Percentage

Staff Original Recommended Purchased Power Expense
Staff Original Recommended Chemical Expense

Total Original Recommended Amount

Incremental Increase in 18/ Excessive Percentage
Reduction before RAF Gross-up

RAF Factor

Reduction to Staff Original Revenue Requirement
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Lisa POLAK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN
ISILIO ARRIAGA

MATTHEW M. CARTER I1
KATRINA | TEW

KEN LITTLEFIELD

Paklic Berfrice Qommizsion

January 8, 2007

Valerie L. Lord
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP

Sanlando Center

2180 W. State Road 434, Suite 2118

Longwood, FL 32779

Re: Docket No. 060254-SU - Mid-County Services, Inc.; Docket No. 060255-SU - Tierra Verde
Utilities, Inc.; Docket No. 060256-SU - Alafaya Utilities, Inc.; Docket No. 060257-WS - Cypress
Lakes Utlhties, Inc.; Docket No. 060258-WS - Sanlando Utilities Corp.; Docket No.-060260-WS
- Lake Placid Utilities, Inc.; Docket No, 060261-WS - Utilities Inc. of Pennbrooke; Docket No.
060262-WS - Labrador Utilities, Inc.; and Docket No. 060285-SU - Utilities Inc. of Sandalhaven

Dear Ms, Lord:

Staff requests the following data in the above referenced dockets:

1. Conceming the “WWTP BLDS RECLASS” that occurred in December, 2005, was a
physical inventory taken to determine which specific plant items were booked in
accounts the utility believed were incorrect?

CMP 2. If so, please provide copies of this physical inventory for each system.

coM 3. Ifnot, why not?

CTR |
ECR For several systems, i.e. Mid-County, Labrador, Cypress Lakes, and Alafaya, the Commission
—Tecently approved rate increases. During the processing of those prior cases, the books and records

GCL __.__were audited by the Commission staff.

oP ' .
C 4, Why weren't these items and/or amounts identified by the utility during the processing
RCA ____ of the previous rate cases?
s - - —_ o
5. If the utility believed the plant-in-service amounts were incorrect in these prior f&te £0
SGA l__ cases, why weren’t the PAA orders protested at that time? ?
. “ =
SEC When the reclassification is taken into consideration for Cypress Lakes, the remaining balegj_'i:e 5
OTH ____ip Account 380.4 Treatment & Disposal Equipment is ($63,009) at year end December 31,2005. ¥ <o
= 2
I o
[
O

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD QAK BOULEVARD ¢ TALLAHASSEE, FL, 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunlty Employer (ad}
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Valerie L. Lord
Page 2
January 8, 2007

cc

6. Provide an explanation how the utility can have a negative amount in this plant
account, when this plant still remains in service.

In your prior response to Staff Data Requests on this subject, you indicated that the “WWTP
BLDS RECLASS” entry was to correct the misallocation of the assets included in these
accounts. (emphasis added) Further you indicated that the entry was based on a good faith
estimate of the VP of Operations, Patrick Flynn.

7. Describe what you mean by misallocation.

8. Were these amounts allocated amounts or were these actual plant items placed in
service for the various Utilities?

9, If these amounts were allocated, from whom where they allocated from?
10. Historically, allocated plant items were booked into either Account 390.5 or 398.5 or

- into a general plant account. Why were amounts allocated into Account 380.4 or
35427

11. Provide a detailed listing of the specific plant items, with corresponding amounts, that
were reclassified for each utility.

12. Provide all workpapers used by Mr. Flynn to determine the reclassification amounts.

13. Was this reclasmﬁcatlon in compliance with the NARUC Uniform System of
Accounts?

14. Who made the decision to do this reclassification, and why?

 Please provide the responses to staff’s data request by February 9, 2007, If you have any
questions, do not hesitate to contact me at (805) 413-6934.

P

Troy endell
Public Utilities Supemsor

Division of Economic Regulation (Bulecza-Banks, Fletcher, Revell, Merta, Joyce, Biggins,
Hudson)

Office of General Counsel (Jaeger, Flemming, Gervasi, Brown, Brubaker)
Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services (All docket files)
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Ms. Blanca Bayo < ™ i
Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director t{ -

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399

;
RE: Docket No. 060254-SU; Mid-County Seryces Inc.’s Application for Rate Increase in
Pinellas County, Florida; Docket No.*0

CMP 60255-SU; Tierra Verde Utiljties, Inc.’s
COM Application for Rate Increase in Pinellas County, Florida; Docket No. £60256-SU;

Alafaya Udlities, Inc.’s Application for Rate Increase in Seminole County, Florida;
CTR Docket No.*060257-WS; Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc.’s Application for Rate Increase

ECR in Polk County, Florida; Docket No.“060258-WS; Sanlando Utilities Corp.’s

Application for Rate Increase in Seminole County, Florida; Docket No.060260-WS;
6oL —— Lake Placid Utilities, In¢.’s Application for Rate Increase in Highlands County,
oPC Florida; Docket No.9060261-WS; Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke’s Application for Rate
RCA

Increase in Lake County, Florida; Docket No’? 660262-WS Labrador Ut111t1es Inc.'s

- Application for Rate Increase in Pasco County, Florida; Docket No. “060285-SU;

Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven’s Application for Rate Increase in Charlotte County,
Florida; Docket No. 060285-SU

SGA
SEC
OTH

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is the response of Mid-County
Services, Inc., Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc., Alafaya Utilities, Inc., Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc.,
Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven, Sanlando Utilities Corp., Lake Placid Udlities, Inc., Utilities,

QOCUMENT KiMirs s

01363 FEB-95
FPSC-COMMISSIOH CLERK
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Ms. Blanca Bayo

Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director
Florida Public Service Commission

February 9, 2007

Page 2

Inc. of Pennbrooke, and Labrador Utilities, Inc, (Utilities) to Staff’s third request for
information dated January 8, 2007:

1,

RESPONSE:

2.
RESPONSE:
3.

RESPONSE:

Concerning the “WWTP BLDS RECLASS” that occurred in December, 2003,
was a physical inventory taken to determine which specific plant items were
booked on accounts the utility believed were incorrect?

Yes, an inventory was taken to determine incorrect amounts booked between
NARUC accounts 380 and 354.

If so, please provide copies of this physical inventory for each system.
Please refer to Exhibit 2 attached hereto.
If not, why not?

N/A

For several systems, i.e. Mid-County, Labrador, Cypress Lakes, and Alafaya, the
Commission recently approved rate increases. During the processing of those prior cases,
the books and records were audited by the Commission Staff.

4.

RESPONSE:

Why weren’t these items and/or amounts identified by the utility during the
processing of the previous rate cases?

As Staff recognizes in item (1) of this data request, the reclassification entries
were not booked until December 2005, The recently approved rate increases
in Mid-County, Labrador, Cypress Lakes, and Alafaya were 2001 and 2002
test years, During routine post-rate case analyses for these systems, Utilities,
Inc., noticed that many of the utility ledger balances in account 380 did not
appear to be correct, based on what assets were in service. At that time
(clearly after the processing of the previous rate cases), an analysis was done
to determine how much of the balances in accounts 354 and 380 were
correctly booked. The work papers supporting this analysis were provided in
item (2} above. Please refer to Exhibit 2 attached hereto.

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP
Santaxno CENTER, 2180 W, STATE Roan 434, Suiri: 2118, LonGgwoaDp, FLORIDA 32779



Ms. Blanca Bayo

Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director
Florida Public Service Commission

February 9, 2007

If the utility believed that the plant-in-service amounts were incotrect in these

Page 3
5.
prior rate cases, why weren't the PAA orders protested at that time?
RESPONSE: Please refer to the response to No. 4 above,

When the reclassification is taken into consideration for Cypress Lakes, the remaining
balance in Account 380.4 Treatment and Disposal Equipment is ($63,009) at year end
December 31, 2005.

6.

RESPONSE:

Provide an explanation how the utility can have a negative amount in this
plant account, when the plant still remains in service.

During the time that Utilities, Inc,, was performing its analysis of accounts
380 and 354, the Commission ordered adjustments from the prior rate case
were being booked as well. When the Commission ordered adjustments were
booked, they did not take into account the 380/354 reclassification, and
therefore the balance in account 380 resulted in a negative. However, during
the course of the audit, Utilities, Inc. discovered that an incorrect Commission
ordered adjustment was made to account 3804005 in the amount of a
$200,004 credit, The Commission audit staff proposed an adjustment to
remove the credit from this account, and Utilities, Inc. agreed. The removal
of this credit would leave account 380 with a debit balance of $136,995.

In your prior response to Staff Data Requests on this subject, you indicated that the
“WWTP BLDS RECLASS” entry was to correct the misallocation of the assets included in
these accounts. (Emphasis added) Further you indicated that the entry was based on the
good faith estimate of the VP of Operations, Patrick Flynn.

7"

RESPONSE:

Describe what you mean by misallocation.

Please refer to the response to No. 4 above. The reclassification entry was
made not to correct a “misallocation,” but rather to properly record
differences between the assets in accounts 380 and 354,

Were these amounts allocated amounts or were these actual plant items
placed in service for the various Utilities?

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP
Saniasno CENTER, 2180 W. State Roan 434, Surtk 2118, Lonawoon, FLoRIDA 32779




Ms. Blanca Bayo

Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director

Florida Public Service Commission

February 9, 2007 .

Page 4

RESPONSE:

9.

RESPONSE:

10,

RESPONSE:

11.

RESPONSE:

12,

RESPONSE:

13.

RESPONSE:

14,

RESPONSE:

These amounts were actual plant items placed in service for the various
utilities.

If these amounts were allocated, from whom were they allocated from (sic)?
N/A

Historically, allocated plant items were booked into either Account 390.5 or
398.5 or into a general plant account. Why were these amounts allocated into
Account 380.4 or 354.27

N/A

Provide a detailed listing of the specific plant items, with corresponding
amounts, that were reclassified for each utility.

Please refer to the listing provided in response to No. 2 above,

Provide all work papers used by Mr. Flynn to determine the reclassification
amounts.

Please refer to the listing provided in response to No. 2, Mr, Flynn performed
a physical inspection of each wastewater treatment plant site in order to
correctly determine the dollar amount of assets that belonged in accounts 380
and 354.

Was this reclassification in compliance with the NARUC Uniform System of
Accounts?

Yes, the reclassification was in compliance, as the NARUC Uniform System of
Accounts was the sole reason the reclassification was made,

Who made the decision to do this reclassification, and why?

Upon post-rate case review of the cases mentioned above in Nos. 4 and 5
above, it came to the attention of staff within the operations, accounting, and

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP
SaNLANDO CENTER, 2180 W. STarE Roan 434, Surre 2118, Longwoow, FLoripa 32779



Ms. Blanca Bayo

Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director
Florida Public Service Commission

February @, 2007

Page 5

regulatory departments of Utilities, Inc. that the balances in accounts 380 and
354 were not matching the inventory of the assets that the utilities had in
service. Therefore, staff within these departments made a collective decision
to reclassify these asset balances, ensuring that the utilities’ books and records
accurately reflect the actual plant in service.

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to give me
a call.

ly your

ALERIE L, LORD
For the Firm

VLL/tlc
Enclosures

cc:  Ralph Jaeger, Esquire, Office of General Counsel (w/o0 enclasures - via hand delivery)
Jennifer Brubaker, Office of General Counsel (w/0 enclosures - via hand delivery)
Katherine Fleming, Office of General Counsel (w/0 enclosures - via hand delivery)
Martha Brown, Esquire, Office of General Counse] (w/0 enc. - via hand delivery)
Rosanne Gervasi, Office of General Counsel (w/0 enc. - via hand delivery)
Cochran Keating, Office of General Counsel (w/0 enc. - via hand delivery)
Mr. Troy Rendell, Division of Economic Regulation (w/¢ enc. - via hand delivery)
Ms. Cheryl Bulecza-Banks, Div. of Economic Reg. (w/0 enc. - via hand delivery)
Steven M. Lubertozzi, Chief Regulatory Officer (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail)
Kirsten E. Weeks, CPA (w/0 enclosures - via U.S. Mail)
John P. Hoy, Regional Vice President for Operations (w/o0 enclosures - via U.S. Mail)
Patrick C. Flynn, Regional Director (w/enclosures - U.S. Mail)
Steven Reilly, Esquire, Office of Public Counsel (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail)

M1 ALTAMONTENUTILITIES INC\2005 RATE CASES (Misc Corresp etc)\PSC Clerk 06 {Omnibus Data Request 3).ltr,wpd

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP
SANIANDO CENTER, 2180 W. STaTE Roan 434, Surre 2118, Lonowoow, FLoripa 32779
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Florida Operations
Costs capitalized to WWTP by subdivision

Acct: 3804005 ACCt: 3547003
WWTP & Buildings &
Equipment STuttures
602 WHF - Weathorsfield 9,915 146,561
608 UIF - Park Ridge = -
613 UIf - Wisbar 91,705 =
614 UIF - Lincoln Heights o 57,100
625 UIF - Summertree 143.185 30,087
635 UIF - Crowmwood 95,046 =
637 UIF - Lake Tarpon = -
540 Mites Gram 1.563.951 69,799
£41 Lake Placid 211,018 56.516
643 Eastlake 190.748 15,309
644 Pebble Creek 1.252.637 1.597,098
645 Mid County 3,064,726 11.944
646 Tierra Verde = -
647 Alafaya 5.690,590 189,736
648 Longwood 806,336 758,910
G49 Wedgetieid 3.681.196 384,162
672 Cypress Lakes 1.223.195 1,566
673 Eagle Ridge 2,065,524 12,523
674 Cross Creek 1.324 159 49,561
675 Lake Groves 2.901.871 233,661
680 Sanlando 4,845,380 266,024
GO0 Sandalhaven 466,292 249,45%
E91 Pennbrooke 917.831 149,881
692 Hutchinson island 442,545 460,955
693 Labrador 1.084.,510 168
694 Bayside 224,245 12,200
699 Sandy Creck 450,007 15,774
32,406,711 4,535,242

1.633.750
267,534
206.057

2.849.735

3.076.670

5.880.326
1.565.246
4,065,358
1.224.761
2,078.047
1,313,720
3.135.532
5.111.414

115,747
1.067.72

903.500
1.084.678

236.445

465.781

36.242.013

Account 3804005 contains both plant structures and equipment such as

blowers, pumps, ct.

Account 3547003 contains costs related to the building and structures

at the WWTP site.

Per phone
conversation
w/ patrick
structure %

100%

100%

85%
85%

B85%
75%

85%

B85%
85%
75%
85%
85%
85%
85%
75%
BS%
75%

Accounting Comments

No WWTP, bulk sewer system. Only structure is storage shed ar
Water onfy system

OCkay, Dulk sewer system

Written off 11/05. bulk sewer system since 2002, master lift stz
Bulk sewer systerm since 1991, remaining buildings are about 3
Ckay, no buildings

Water only system

COkay, storage sheds and block bldg for lab, elec equip. blowers
Bidg acct should be $5K, storage shed only

Butk sewer, plant removed in “70s. master {ifl stn on site only
Plant lab & office arc built into the plant structure, est. 350K is
Okay, office trailer on site

Bulk sewer system

Bitg should be $5K. Tor Tield office trailer

Blidg acct shoukd be $150K for Field office trailer, storage shed, |
Bldg acct shouid be $45K for field office trailer + new instrumer
Bldg acrt should be $20K for field office trailer. storage sheds (!
Okay, field office trailer and storage sheds (2)

Bidg acct should be $10K for small framed office +$5K for stora
8ldg acct should be $30K for fiekd office & pole barn

Ckay- maint. shop. pole barn, RSDS bidg, portion of control bid
Bidg acct should be $30K for block office bldg, instrumentation
Bldg acct shouid be zero, no bldgs on site

WTP & WWTP on same site. RO equipment is in bidg w/office, q
Bldg acct should be $100K for field office, equipment bidgs (3)
Bulk sewer system w/3 pump stations. ng office or pfant
Okay-framed field office
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602 UIF . Wamtrerstain
GOE UNF - Park fedoee
613 LI - Westa

GV LIT  Lingoun Heigmts.
625 UIF - Sumaeryee
635 UIF - Crovnwond
£37 UIF . Lake Tarpon
64D Miles, Grant

647 Lake Placid

643 Eastiake

B44 Peblie Creeh

645 Nig Cowrty

616 Ty Verde

672 Cypress Lakes
673 Lagle Ridge
674 Cross Creeh
675 Lake Groves

€92 Hedchinson island
€93 Labwador

€94 Bayside

699 Sanuly Creek

Tual Depo

CiaC

602 UIF - Weathersfeld
608 UIF  Park Ridge
613 UIF - Wishar

B14 YIF - Linooin Heights
625 UF  Summentree
635 UHF - Crommwood
637 LHF - Lake Tarpon
640 WS Ga

641 Lake Placid

€43 Eastlaka

644 Pubbie Cresk

693 Labracor
554 Bayskie
639 Sardy Creek

Toral CIAC Amort

Net Depr ana Amart

CURRENT
286 35 years
313 32 years
Depr Exp Depr Exp
ABHOOS 2005 Moty Rate 3547003 2005 Morktoby Rate
9592 18 216.30 23.10 286 T46.560.53 2.517.36 382268 113
4170580 261012 21,26 2.86
51.099.87 1.787.28 148.94 313
HAISE0T  4.090.68 M1y 2 30,087 00 g41.76 78.48 313
94,767 6% 2.691.06 225.86 286
1.540068.70 09716 258179 200 59, 799.64 1.395.96 116,33 zo0
2076156 602184 502.32 286 56.516.00 1.768.92 147 .41 313
WBE.ATIZ0 35310 e 2.00 15.308.75 306.12 2551 200
124349752 24T68TH 207250 200 158708821 194196 286183 2.0
IO TS ETOZA36 162601 286 14,944.09 37300 nas 313
54675.690.93 161.81586 1152708 2.85 163,736 26 5918 A0 494 90 313
60%.766.24 2100226 192041 2.86 75691000  ¥NI5IBE 197949 313
367145135 WM.5H6.50  B.7S0.30 z.06 36436200 12Oz 100 393
1.219.30660  34.78050 28185 2.86 1.566.00 2896 «0F 213
2.055.107.34  SH.574.48 4.498.01 286 12.523.50 392,04 3267 ERE]
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This Insirument Prepared by: 3795 3746 ’$>

of associated Land Title Group, Inc s -
,710 Third Ave, New Smyrna Beach, FL 32169 YCLUSIA CO.LFL
For Purposes of Title Insurance i

File # 400-92-5846 warranty Deed

Parcel I0

(057 #7

# B506-0B-D1-0623
I The ey “geetar’ angd “groilve” heeeis shill he conserned re inclinde sil eevalers and spgular ce plurad a8 the conteat fndicares.)

Made this { P2k dayol  December, 1992 BETWEEN

ROBERT JOHNSTON and DENZIA LOU JOHNSTON, husband and wife

308 8. Spaulding Cove
Heathrow, Florida 32746

. Stute of

of the Coumy of
WATSON E, MILLS and JOYCE H. MILLS, husband and wife (SSH:

whase pest afitve addrusy iy

. grantor. and

whitse prst othce sddress is:
1586 River Narth Court

o Macon, Georgia 31211
of the Counry of . State of Georgia . gramiec,
WITNESSETH: That xuid grantor. for and in cansidesation of thesum of ¥en ($10 .00) DoMars. and
other gond and valuable considermtions to =aid gruntor in hand paid by soid gramee, the receipt whercol is hercby
acknowledged. has grunted, bargained and sold [0 the suid gruniee, and grintec’s heirs, successons and assigns forever, the
following deseribed fand, sifke, lying and being in Volusia County, Florida. to-wil:

That cartain condominium parcel known as Unjt 623, together with
an undivided interest in the common elements and common surplus
appurtenant to said unit, all in acgordance with and subject to
the covenants, conditions, restrictions, terms, easements,
sssessment rvights and other provisions of the Declaration of
Condominium of Seascape Towera, a Condominium and the Exhibits
thereto, recorded in Official Records Book 2850, Page 1Bl7,
Public Records of volusia County, Flerida,

16£081
03111434 0402
00338 804 0T0s

Sub ject to eagsements and restrictions of record, if any. which are
specifically not extended or reimpossed hereby. Subject Lo 1993 taxes

and sgsessments.

0 Z6¢l

il

RECFEED £.2° _ Recopaveanas

DOCST ¥ 2052 .20 socaren RoRcLASS

NTTAY § ———— U INTANGILEA DOQ

PRALYS o srava rxsseagn
F

ﬂTERmt '"‘E{:M"ﬂ“dg
>

Cok Ol Cean ot . gy

W02 M ez
47413 VIS0A 1¥n098 13 7
107> 1 A *

and saidd grantor docs herehy fully warrant the title i said land, and will defend the same sgains! the lawful claims of all
peminns whomsocver.

IN WITNESS WHERKEOE Grantor has hersunto set grimtors hund and seal the day and year first above writien,
Scaled gt Dehivi in Qur Presenve:

Sig, b
/
{ Mu 5. lm‘”&\ ot /o das
N ) ” ,,‘,.
i knr‘élne_ 'B _b(__!h“-ﬂh’ Lty ’:‘;m . /

TR l\‘,!‘l.\.\‘}ll: AT AW ARy —_‘%—* DENZI 2 _/' 4
_IIMMAMO‘JCW T (Seal)
P & d2n - ;21)('6’

o ' (Seal)

Type snd number of L B, progucsa; _

L
(Seal)

g

{Seah)

STATE OF d
CQUNTY 051%'.'1 ,&' " S ——
EX 'l'lﬁ That o this tay Before me. an officer doly gualified 10 ke acknowledgmenta. personally appeared

I HERFBY CEF
€RT -JOHNSTON and DENZIA LOU JOHNSTON, husband and wife

i shown as identification
be lbe person(s) deseribed in anil who executed the Faregoing Instrument and ocknowledged Pefare me ihe

December, 1992

y: me knowe o,
caeciiten of sime L - (%
"WITNESS my pand and afGielul seal in the County und Suate tast oforesaid i day of

2 d -.L: :v_\_u',

- Motary Publie, Btaie ol Florida al Large
My Commission Explres Oet 20, 1995

N ., -
M}\‘C:frr.!'rﬁ‘hw'prtls.xhiri.‘.\: __Bonded thru Agent’s Nolary Broketage

.

&

Pl

<2

-

f"f
P
k2

roavisa . A : 18039:1

. .y S b Rt

A\
<%

o
2

.



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for increase in water and | DOCKET NO. 060260-WS
wastewater rates in Highlands County by Lake { ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS
Placid Utilities, Inc. ISSUED: April 3, 2007

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

LISA POLAK EDGAR, Chairman
MATTHEW M. CARTER I
KATRINA J. McMURRIAN

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER APPROVING INCREASED RATES AND CHARGES

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action
discussed herein, except for the four-year rate reduction and proof of adjustment of books and
records, is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are
substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029,
Florida Administrative Code.

BACKGROUND

Utilities, Inc. (UI or parent) is an Illinois corporation that owns approximately 80 utility
subsidiaries throughout 16 states including 16 water and wastewater utilities within the State of
Florida. Currently UI has ten separate rate case dockets pending before the Public Service
Commission (Commission). These dockets are as follows:

Docket No. UI Subsidiary

060253-WS Utilities Inc. of Florida
060254-SU Mid-County Services, Inc.
060255-SU Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc.
060256-SU Alafaya Utilities, Inc.
060257-WS Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc.
060258-WS Sanlando Utilities, Inc.
060260-WS Lake Placid Utilities, Inc.
060261-WS Utilities Inc. of Pennbroke
060262-WS Labrador Utilities, Inc.
060285-SU Utilities Inc. of Sandalhaven

This order addresses Docket No. 060260-WS, Lake Placid Utilitites, Inc. (Lake Placid or
utility), which is a Class C utility providing water and wastewater service to approximately 125

DOCUME YT HUMBER D ATF
J2888 APR-35
FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS
PAGE 2

water and 194 wastewater customers in Highlands County. According to its 2005 annual report,
Lake Placid reported revenues of $45,173 and $70,362 for water and wastewater, respectively.
Lake Placid reported a net operating income of $29,387 for water and a net operating loss of
$14,944 for wastewater.

On May 15, 2006, Lake Placid filed its application for approval of a final and interim rate
increase in this docket and requested that the application be processed using the Proposed
Agency Action (PAA) procedure. The utility had deficiencies in the Minimum Filing
Requirements (MFRs). The deficiencies were corrected and August 22, 2006, was established as
the official filing date. The test year established for interim and final rates is the historical
twelve-month period ended December 31, 2005.

In its filing, Lake Placid requested an annual interim revenue increase of $49,376 or
70.12% for wastewater only. On July 19, 2006, we denied the wastewater interim revenue
increase. The utility requested final revenue increases of $30,017 or 66.12% for water and
$71,902 or 102.12% for wastewater, Water and wastewater rates were last established for this
utility in its 1995 rate proceeding.! In that case, Lake Placid was granted revenue increases of
69.41% and 118.43% for water and wastewater, respectively.

The intervention of the Office of Public Counsel was acknowledged by Order No. PSC-
06-0649-PCO-WS, issued August 2, 2006. We have jurisdiction pursuant to Section 367.081,
Florida Statutes.

QUALITY OF SERVICE

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative Code, in every water and/or
wastewater rate case, the Commission shall determine the overall quality of service provided by
the utility by evaluating three separate components of water and/or wastewater operations. The
components are: 1) quality of utility’s product; 2) the operational conditions of the utility’s plant
and facilities; and, 3) the utility’s attempt to address customer satisfaction. The rule further
states that sanitary surveys, outstanding citations, violations and consent orders on file with the
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and the county health department over the
preceding three-year period shall also be considered, along with input from the DEP and health
department officials and consideration of customer comments and complaints.

Qur analysis of the overall quality of service provided by the utility is derived from the
guality of the utility’s water and wastewater product, operational condition of the utility’s plants
or facilities, and customer satisfaction. Comments or complaints received by the Commission
from customers are reviewed, We have also considered the utility’s current compliance with the
DEP.

! See Order No, PSC-96-0910-FOF-WS, issued July 15, 1996, in Docket No. 851027-WS, In re: Application for rate
increase in Highlands County by Utilities, Tne,
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Quality of the product

In Highlands County, the water and wastewater programs are regulated by the DEP South
District Office located in Fort Myers. The utility is current in all of the required chemical
analyses and the utility has met all required standards for both water and wastewater. The
quality of drinking water delivered to the customers and the wastewater effluent quality are both
considered to be satisfactory by the DEP.

Condition of Plants and Facilities

A field investigation for Lake Placid was conducted on August 17-18, 2006. The water
and wastewater treatment facilities appeared to be operating adequately at the time of the field
investigation. However, due to continued safety and reliability concemns, the utility was
beginning preparations at that time to replace a hydropneumatic tank, internal plant piping and
defective check valves at the water treatment plant. Replacements have been completed and the
conditions of these facilities (water and wastewater) are currently in compliance with the DEP
rules and regulations. A review of the maintenance records and the general condition of the
plants appear to be adequate.

A review of flow data during the test year indicates there is excessive unaccounted for
water. We believe that for water, the utility has adequately addressed the excessive unaccounted
for water situation with the recent replacement of leaking check valves at the water treatment
plant. Therefore, we find that the quality of service concerning the condition of the facilities is
satisfactory.

Customer Satisfaction

Test Year Complaints. In its filing, the utility provided copies of customer complaints
received during the test year. Although there appeared to be no water quality complaints, there
were a few complaints concerning customer billing and consumption and various water leaks.
For wastewater, there were several complaints concerning lifistation alarms and liftstation
overflows. A review of these complaints found that the utility satisfactorily addressed the above
mentioned concerns in a proper fashion.

Correspondence. The Commission received no correspondence concerning the quality
of service from customers of the utility.

Customer Meeting. A customer meeting was held within the utility’s service area on
November 8, 2006, in the DeeAnn Lakefront Estates Clubhouse near Lake Placid, Florida. The
10 customers who attended the meeting had no specific comments about the quality of service
provided by the utility.

Complaints on file. The PSC Complaint Tracking System (CATS) was reviewed. There
are currently no active or recently closed complaints on file.
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Conclusion

The overall quality of service provided by the utility shall be considered satisfactory. We
believe that the quality of product and the condition of the plants are adequate when it comes to
regulatory compliance standards. Also, after review of the complaint records, and the fact that
no one brought up any quality of service concerns during the customer meeting, the utility
appears to be adequately addressing customer concerns in an acceptable matter.

RATE BASE

We approve the following adjustments to the utility’s average rate base:

Plant Accumulated Depreciation
Audit Adjustment Water Wastewater Water Wastewater
AuditFindings 1& 2 ($14,150) (83,093 $4,555 $4,424

The utility agrees with all of the above audit adjustments. Therefore, we find that plant
shall be reduced by $14,150 for water and $3,093 for wastewater and accumulated depreciation
shall be increased by $4,555 for water and $4,424 for wastewater.

WSC and UIF Rate Base Allocations

On MFR Schedule A-3, the utility reflected a WSC rate base allocation of $845 for water
and $1,065 for wastewater. Lake Placid also recorded UIF rate base allocation of $10,022 for
water only. Our staff performed an affiliate transactions (AT) audit of Utilities, Inc., the parent
company of Lake Placid and its sister companies. WSC (a subsidiary service company of Ul)
supplies most of the accounting, billing, and other services required by Ul’s other subsidiaries.
UIF (a subsidiary of UI) provides administrative support to its sister companies in Florida. As
discussed below, we find several adjustments are necessary to the WSC and UIF rate bases
before they are allocated to the utility. These adjustments include audit adjustments and the use
of an ERC-only methodology for several WSC allocation codes.

Audit Adjustrments

In Audit Finding No. 1 of the AT audit, our staff auditor recommended adjustments to
WSC’s rate base consistent with Order No. PSC-03-1440-FOF-WS.? First, deferred income
taxes were removed because they should be a component of the capital structure. Second, the net
computer plant balances were set to zero because WSC was unable to provide sufficient
supporting evidence for inter-company transfers of computers and was unable to locate several

2 Order No. PSC-03-1440-FOF-WS, issued December 22, 2003, in Docket No. 020071-WS, In re: Application for
rate increase in Marjon, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida,
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missing invoices requested. Third, the office structure and furniture balances were adjusted
because WSC was unable to locate several missing invoices requested. In its response to the AT
audit, UI agreed with the above audit adjustments. Based on the above, the appropriate simple
average WSC rate base before any allocation is $2,122,628. As there were no audit findings in
the AT audit regarding UIF’s rate base, we find that the appropriate simple average UTF rate base
before any allocation is $1,113,433 as reflected in UTF’s general ledger.

ERC Methodology

WSC utilizes 11 different allocation factors to allocate its rate base and expenses. Prior
to January 1, 2004, WSC’s allocation codes one, two, three, and five were based on customer
equivalents (CEs). By Order No. PSC-03-1440-FOF-WS, pp. 23-30, we found that that WSC’s
method of allocating its common costs based on CEs is unsupported and unreasonable. Further,
we found that UT shall use ERCs, measured at the end of the applicable test year, as the primary
factor in allocating affiliate costs in Florida as of January 1, 2004.

In Audit Finding No. 4 of the AT Audit, our staff auditors stated that WSC allocates its
common plant and expenses quarterly as of June 30, 2005. In addition, WSC utilizes the
following: ‘(1) If the operating system has both water and wastewater, the wastewater customer
is counted as one and one-half; (2) If the customer is an availability customer only, the customer
is counted as one-half; (3) If the water company is a distribution company only, the customer is
counted as one-half, and, (4) If the wastewater company is a collection company only, the
customer is counted as one-half.” We find that these additional four factors unnecessarily
complicate the allocation process versus the use of an ERC-only methodology. With this
additional methodology, we note that WSC’s ERC count will not conform to the ERC count in
each Florida subsidiaries’ annual report filed with this Commission. Further, the use of an ERC-
only methodology is consistent with the methodology used by this Commission to set rates for
water and wastewater utilities. Accordingly, UT shall use the ERC-only methodology for its
allocation codes one, two, three, and five.

Conclusion

Based on the above, we find that the appropriate WSC net rate base allocation for Lake
Placid is $824 for water and $1,591 for wastewater. This represents an increase of $197 and
$308 for water and wastewater, respectively. WSC depreciation expense shall also be increased
by $12 and $16, for water and wastewater, respectively. Further, the appropriate UIF rate base
allocation for Lake Placid is $4,781 for water and $4,837 for wastewater. This represents water
plant and accumulated depreciation decreases of $12,591 and $7,350, respectively, and
wastewater plant and accumulated depreciation increases of $12,582 and $7,745, respectively.
In addition, depreciation expense shall be decreased by $764 for water and increased by 31,656
for wastewater.
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Pro Forma Plant Additions and Accumulated Depreciation

In Schedule A-3 of its MFRs, the utility requested the inclusion of $71,331 in pro forma
plant additions. The utility also included $1,914 of related accumulated amortization and
depreciation expense. In its first data request, our staff asked the utility to provide invoices and
signed contracts for the requested pro forma plant. In its response, the utility provided three
invoices related to the requested pro forma projects.

After an examination of the company-provided invoices, our staff determined the
invoices totaling $30,788 related to pro forma projects. We find that all requested costs that the
utility did not provide sufficient documentation in response to data requests from our staff are
hereby disallowed. We find that the recommended projects are specific in nature and are
necessary and prudent for this utility,. These pro forma plant additions are not for non-specific
projects.

Overall, we find that pro forma plant shall be reduced by $22,424 and $1,343 for water
and wastewater, respectively. Corresponding adjustments shall be made to increase accumulated
depreciation by $17,036 for water and reduce accumulated depreciation by $30 for wastewater,
Adjustments shall also be made to reduce depreciation expense by $1,083 and $30 for water and
wastewater, respectively.

In schedule A-1 of its MFRs, the utility included a $9,204 Accumulated Amortization of
Acquisition Adjustment. The utility has not booked an acquisition adjustment for the test year,
nor has one been approved by this Commission. Therefore, we have removed this amount from
its rate base calculation.

We believe the utility erred by reducing plant in service by $17,900. As such, we have
increased plant in service by this amount.

In conclusion, we find that pro forma plant shall be reduced by $22,424 for water and
$1,343 for wastewater. Corresponding adjustments shall be made to increase accumulated
depreciation by $17,036 for water, decrease accumulated depreciation by $30 for wastewater and
decrease depreciation expense by $1,083 and $30 for water and wastewater, respectively.
Accumulated amortization of acquisition shall be decreased by $9,204 for water. Historical
plant shall be increased by $17,900 for wastewater.

Used and Useful

In its application, the utility requested that the water treatment plant be considered 100%
used and useful, and the wastewater treatment plant be considered 86% used and useful. In
addition, the utility requested that the water distribution and wastewater collection systems be
considered 100% used and useful. Attachment A contains a used and useful analysis for the
water and wastewater plants, attached hereto.
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Water Treatment Plant

In its application, the utility calculated the water treatment plant to be 100% used and
useful, the wastewater treatment plant to be 43% used and useful, and the water distribution and
wastewater collection systems to be 100% used and useful. However, the utility requested that
the wastewater treatment plant be considered 86% used and useful. We recognized in the prior
rate case, Order No. PSC-96-0910-FOF-WS, that the used and useful calculation was 40.36% for
the water treatment plant, 30.46% for the wastewater treatment plant, 100% for water
distribution, 100% for wastewater collection gravity lines, and 84% for force mains.

Because this is a system without storage, the used and useful calculation of the water
treatment plant is determined by dividing the peak demand in gallons per minute (gpm) by the
firm reliable capacity of the water treatment system in gallons per minute. Consideration is
given to fireflow, unaccounted for water, and growth. In accordance with the American
Waterworks Association Manual of Water Supply Practices, the highest capacity well should be
removed from the calculation to determine the plant’s reliability. In this case, the firm reliable
capacity is determined by assuming that one of the utility’s two wells, rated at 200 gpm each, is
out of service. As indicated in Attachment A, since it does not appear to be an anomaly, the peak
usage day of 91 gpm (March 1, 2005) should be used. The local fire flow requirement is 500
gpm for 2 hours.

Total unaccounted for water is 2.612 million gallons for the test year or 4.84 gpm
(26.92%). Therefore, excessive unaccounted for water (in excess of 10% of average daily flow)
is 16.92% or 3.04 gpm. As noted in the application, excessive unaccounted for water during the
test year is attributed to two defective water valves located at the water treatment plant. These
valves, which were replaced in the fall of 2006, allowed pumped and metered water to seep back
into the wells. In the prior rate case, a 47% adjustment was made for excessive unaccounted for
water. In this case, in addition to the above plant gallonage adjustment, it is also appropriate to
make a 16.92% operation and maintenance (O&M) adjustment for excessive unaccounted for
water to Account Nos, 615 (purchased power) and 618 (chemicals). As a result, an adjustment
shall be made to reduce O&M expense by $681 for excessive unaccounted for water.

In reference to growth, a 9.4 gpm allowance based on annual customer growth of 5 ERCs
shall be used. As reflected in Attachment A, the water treatment plant is 100% used and useful
based on a peaking factor of two times the peak day demand of 91 gpm minus 3.04 gpm
excessive unaccounted for water and a growth allowance of 9.4 gpm, plus the required fireflow
of 500 gpm, divided by the firm reliable plant capacity of 200 gpm.

It should be noted that the utility does not have sufficient total well capacity (400 gpm) to
meet the fire flow requirement of 500 gpm. We considered a used and useful analysis based on
gallons per day instead of gallons per minute, even though the utility does not have storage
capacity. However, even using a gallons per day analysis, the utility’s water system does not
have sufficient capacity (144,000 gallons) to meet the fire flow requirement for two hours
(60,000 gallons) plus the peak day demand (131,000 gallons).
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Wastewater Treatment Plant

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.432, Florida Administrative Code, the used and useful calculation
of a wastewater treatment plant is based on the customer demand and permitted capacity of the
plant. The rule provides that customer demand should be determined using the same basis as the
permitted capacity. Consideration is also given for growth, infiltration and inflow, and other
relevant factors.

Lake Placid’s wastewater treatment plant is permitted for 90,000 gpd based on anmual
average daily flows (AADF) and the customer demand based on AADF is 15,597 gpd.? The
utility has a small amount of growth, but no excessive infiltration or inflow. Based on these
factors, the utility would be 18.68% used and useful. However, in the utility’s last rate case, the
wastewater treatment plant was found to be 30.46% used and useful.

Given the age of the system, the limited growth potential, and the higher used and useful
percentage allowed in the last rate case, the wastewater treatment plant shall be considered
30.46% used and useful. We note that using seasonal flows during the test year would result in a
used and useful of approximately 30%.

However, in a review of Schedule A-6 of the MFRs, we discovered that the utility
appears to have transferred a large portion of the balance in Account 380 to Account 354. This
transfer occurred during the test year. This transfer has the effect of decreasing the average
balance in Account 380, Treatment and Disposal, while increasing the average balance in
Account 354, Structures and Improvements. In some situations, a fransfer of this type would
have no effect on rate base, but it does here. In this case, we applied a 69.54% non-used and
useful adjustment to Account 380. No adjustment was approved in the last case for Account
354. Therefore, a transfer from Account 380 to Account 354 in December 2005, has the effect of
increasing rate base and revenue requirement.

Furthermore, Account 380 is the primary account used by the utility for its facilities used
in its wastewater treatment operations, while Account 354 is normally used for such items as the
utility offices, landscaping, or out-buildings. Account 354 does not usually contain costs for
treatment plant. The utility has not justified this transfer. Therefore, we applied the same
30.46% used and useful percentage for Account 380 to the amount of plant we calculated that
was transferred to Account 354.

Overall, the utility’s wastewater treatment plant shall be considered 30.46% used and
useful. As discussed below, the wastewater collection system, with the exception of Account
354, shall be considered 100% used and useful. A portion of plant in Account 354 shall be
considered 69.54% non-used and useful. As a result of the above adjustments, net wastewater

} The utility originally reported average annual daily flows for the test year of 35,200 gpd. However, the utility
subsequently filed additional information which indicated that during the test year the plant flow meter was found to
be inaccurate and was recalibrated. The flows for the twelve months following the recalibration reflect customser
demand of 15,597 average annual gallons per day.
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rate base shall be reduced by $94,585. Corresponding adjustments shall also be made to reduce
wastewater depreciation expense by $8,206 and property taxes by $589.

Water Distribution and Wastewater Collection Svstems

The used and useful calculations for the water distribution and wastewater collection
systems are determined by the number of customers connected to the systems divided by the
capacity of the systems. Consideration is given for growth, In this case, with only five vacant
lots remaining that have mains available for service, the water distribution and wastewater
collection systems are considered built out. Therefore, the water distribution and wastewater
collection systems are considered 100% used and useful.

Working Capital Allowance

Rule 25-30.433(2), Florida Administrative Code, requires that Class C utilities use the
formula method, or one-eighth of operation and maintenance (O&M) expenses, to calculate the
working capital allowance. The utility has properly filed its allowance for working capital using
the formula method. We have approved several adjustments to the utility’s balance of O&M
expenses. Due to the adjustments approved in this order, working capital of $3,181 and $7,952
shall be approved for water and wastewater, respectively. This reflects a decrease of $992 to the
utility’s requested working capital allowance of $4,173 for water and a decrease of $1,438 from
the utility’s request of $9,390 for wastewater.

Rate Base for the December 31, 2005, Test Year

Staff has calculated Lake Placid’s water and wastewater rate base using the utility’s
MFRs with adjustments as recommended in the proceeding issues, as $160,656 and $104,686,
respectively.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Return on Common Equity

The retum on equity (ROE) included in the utility’s filing is 11.77%. This return is based
on the application of our leverage formula approved in Order No. PSC-05-0680-PAA-WS and an
equity ratio of 40.14%.°

As noted in Audit Finding No. 11, Utilities, Inc.’s average common equity balance of
$90,787,422 shall be adjusted upward by $3,093,004 to $93,880,426. Per its response to the
Audit Report, the utility is in agreement with the audit opinion. This adjustment increased the
equity ratio as a percentage of investor-supplied capital from 40.14% to 40.95%.

¢ Order No. PSC-05-0680-PAA-WS, issued June 20, 2005, in Docket No. 050006-WS, In Re: Water and

Wastewater Industry Annual Reestablishment of Authorjzed Range of Return on Common Equity for Water and
Wastewater Utilities Pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f). Florida Statutes.
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Based on the current leverage formula approved in Order No. PSC-06-0476-PAA-WS
and an equity ratio of 40.95%, the appropriate ROE is 11.45%.> An allowed range of plus or
minus 100 basis points shall be recognized for ratemaking purposes.

Weighted Average Cost of Capital

Based upon the proper components, amounts, and cost rates associated with the capital
structure for the test year ended December 31, 2005, we find it appropriate to approve a weighted
average cost of capital of 7.50%. The weighted average cost of capital included in the utility’s
filing is 8.17%. Schedule No. 2, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, details
our decision herein.

The test year per book amounts were taken directly from Lake Placid’s MFR filing
Schedule D-2. We made specific adjustments to three components in the utility’s proposed
capital structure. As noted in Audit Finding No. 11, Utilities, Inc.’s average common equity
balance should be adjusted upward by $3,093,004. Also in Audit Finding No. 11, staff auditors
noted that an average balance of $1,602 for customer deposits was reflected in the utility’s
general ledger but was not included in its filing. We made an adjustment of $1,602 to recognize
the amount of customer deposits in the capital structure. Finally, we made an adjustment of
$8,996 to increase the balance of deferred income taxes.

In Audit Finding No. 12, staff auditors noted that the utility understated its calculation of
deferred taxes for accelerated depreciation for state income tax purposes by $3,564. Further, the
auditors discovered that deferred taxes for intangible plant were understated by $1,422 for state
tax purposes and were understated by $4,010 for federal tax purposes. Accordingly, the balance
of deferred taxes shall be increased by $8,996, the total of these amounts. Per its response to the
Audit Report, the utility is in agreement with the audit opinion regarding these adjustments.

We revised the respective cost rates proposed by the utility. The appropriate cost rate for
common equity of 11.45% is previously discussed in this order. In addition, the auditors in staff
Audit Finding No. 11, the staff auditor made an adjustment to the cost rate for long-term debt.
The long-term debt cost rate was reduced from the utility proposed rate of 6.81% to 6.73%. Per
its response to the Audit Report, the utility is in agreement with the audit opinion regarding this
adjustment.

Based on the proper components, amounts, and cost rates associated with the capital
structure for the test year ended December 31, 2005, the weighted average cost of capital is
7.50%.

* Order No. PSC-06-0476-PAA-WS, issued June 5, 2006, in Docket No. $60006-WS, In Re: Water and Wastewater

Industry Annual Reestablishment of Authorized Range of Return on Common Equity for Water and Wastewater
Utilities Pursuant to Section 367.081(4 Florida Statutes.
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NET OPERATING INCOME

Adjustments to Test Year Revenue

A utility is required to annualize test year revenues to reflect the effect of any rate
increase that accrued during the test year. In its MFRs, the utility made annualized revenue
adjustments of $222 and $50 for water and wastewater, respectively. However, the proper
annualized adjustments are $2,031 for water and $1,881 for wastewater.

Therefore, we find that annualized water test year revenues shall be increased by $1,809
($2,031-$222), and annualized wastewater revenues shall be increased by $1,831 ($1,881-5$50).

Adjustments to Test Year Revenues

The audit findings and adjustments are listed in the table below:

Audit Finding O&M Expense Taxes Other Than Depreciation Expense
Income

Water Wastewater Water Wastewater Water Wastewater

AF 1 ($725) ($71)
AF 2 $371 $306
AF 6 ($2,602)

AF 8 $1,311 $527
AF 9 3468 $2.064

Total (82,602) 3468 $2.064 $957 $762

The utility agrees with all of the audit adjustments listed above. Therefore, water O&M
expense shall be reduced by $2,602. Taxes Other Than Income shall be increased by $468 and
$2,064 for water and wastewater, respectively. Additionally, water depreciation expense shall be
increased by $957, and wastewater depreciation expense shall be increased by $762.

WSC and UTF Allocated Expenses

On MFR Schedule B-12, the utility reflected total WSC allocated O&M expenses of
$6,406 and taxes other than income of $338. Lake Placid also recorded total UIF allocated
O&M expenses of $4,021. As discussed below, we find that adjustments are necessary to the
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WSC and UIF expenses before they are allocated to the utility. These adjustments include audit
adjustments and the use of an ERC-only methodology for several WSC aliocation codes.

In Audit Finding No. 2 of the AT audit, our staff auditor recommended adjustments to
WSC’s expenses consistent with Order No. PSC-03-1440-FOF-WS, pp. 82-84. The auditor
recommended removal of: (1) insurance premiums for former employee directors’ life insurance
policies; (2) fiduciary policies protecting directors and officers; and, (3) pension funds. The
auditor believes these items should be eliminated because they were for the benefit of Ul's
shareholders. Second, our auditor recommended the removal of interest expense and interest
income because they are included as components of UI's capital structure. In its response to the
AT audit, UI agreed with the above recommended audit adjustments. Based on the above, we
find that the appropriate WSC expenses, before any allocation, are $7,458,207. Further, there
was no audit finding in the AT audit regarding UIF’s expenses. Thus, we find that the
appropriate UIF O&M expenses before any allocation are $266,650.

As previously held in this order, Ul shall use the ERC-only methodology for its
allocation codes one, two, three, and five. Based on the above audit adjustments and the ERC-
only methodology, the appropriate WSC O&M expenses and taxes other than income for Lake
Placid are $2,825 and $3,724, respectively. As such, water and wastewater O&M expenses shall
be increased by $62 and $81, respectively, and water and wastewater taxes other than income
shall be decreased by $4 and $6, respectively. Further, the appropriate UIF O&M expenses for
Lake Placid are $1,913 for water and $2,522 for wastewater., As such, water and wastewater
O&M expense shall be increased by $178 and $235, respectively.

Pro Forma Salaries, Wages, Pensions and Benefits, and Payroll Taxes

On MFR Schedule B-5, Lake Placid reflected historical water salaries and wages and
pensions and benefits of $925 and $682, respectively. On MFR Schedule B-6, the utility
reflected historical wastewater salaries and wages and pensions and benefits of $4,266 and
$1,063, respectively. On MFR Schedule B-15, Lake Placid reflected historical payroll taxes of
$243 for water and $378 for wastewater.

On MFR Schedule B-3, the utility requested pro forma increases in water salaries and
wages, pensions and benefits, and payroll taxes of $747, $79, and $89, respectively, and
requested increases in wastewater salaries and wages, pensions and benefits, and payroll taxes of
$941, $100, and $113, respectively. The pro forma salaries and wages represents increases of
80.76% for water and 22.06% for wastewater. The pro forma pensions and benefits represents
increases of 11.58% for water and 9.41% for wastewater.

In Commission staff’s First Data Request in Docket No. 060261-WS, the utility was
asked to explain why its pro forma salaries and wages increases were significantly greater than
the Commission’s 2006 price index of 2.74%. In its response, the utility explained that its
increases include all new employees’ salaries, payroll taxes, and benefits for office employees
and operators. The utility also stated that the salaries were annualized to reflect a full year of



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS
PAGE 13

costs and a cost of living increase was applied across the board to all Florida office employees
and operators.

In Commission staff’s Fifth Data Request in Docket No. 060256-SU, UI was asked to
provide the total number of full-time and part-time employees for its Florida subsidiaries, their
average salary, and average salary percentage increases for all Florida managerial and non-
managerial employees through September 2006. According to the information provided, the
historical average salary increases for all Florida Employees from 2001 to 2005 has been 4.51%.
Ul realized a net reduction of eight total Florida employees from 2005 to June 2006. The total
average salaries from 2005 to 2006 increased $74,616; however, we note that the total requested
pro forma salary increases in UI's current docketed rate cases in Florida is $332,883. If the
salary increases for all Florida employees were limited to an across the board increase of the
4.51% historical five-year average, the pro forma salary increases for all of UI's current docketed
cases would be $105,776.

From the information provided by Ul, we are unable to attribute the 2006 employee
changes to the respective pro forma salary increases in the Ul docketed cases. The utility has the
burden of proving that its costs are reasonable. See, Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse, 413 So. 2d
1187, 1191 (1982). We find that UI has not met its burden of proof of showing how the
employee changes from 2005 to 2006 affect the respective rate cases.

On January 18, 2007, the utility hand delivered a two-page document reflecting the title
and duties of two new employees. However, this document did not contain the annual salary for
these two employees nor did it show the utility’s calculation of how their respective salaries are
allocated to the UI’s Florida subsidiaries. Further, the utility has not provided any information
regarding any other employee changes from July 1, 2006 to the present.

As such, with the exception of Sandalhaven® (a negative pro forma salary adjustment of
$573), we find that the requested pro forma salary increases in UI’s other respective rate cases
are excessive. We note that the historical 5-year average salary increase of 4.51% is 177 basis
points above our 2006 Price Index of 2.74%. With the exception of Sandalhaven, pro forma
salary increases in all of UT’s respective cases shall be limited to the 4.51% above the 2003
historical salary amounts. We have previously limited pro forma salaries adjustments to a
utility’s historical average salary increases.” Thus, Lake Placid’s salaries and wages shall be
decreased by $705 for water and $749 for wastewater. Accordingly, pensions and benefits shall
be reduced by $48 for water and $52 for wastewater, respectively, and payroll taxes shall be
reduced by $78 and $96 for water and wastewater, respectively.

8 Docket No. 060285-SU, In re: Application for increase in wastew ates in Charlotte County by Utilities, Inc, o
Sandalhaven.

! By Order No. PSC-05-0624-PAA-WS, issued June 7, 2005, in Docket No. 040450-WS, In re: Application for rate
increase in Martin County by Indiantown Company, Inc., the Commission limited pro forma salaries to the utility’s
actial historical average wage increases of 3%.
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Taxes Other Than Income

We have reviewed Lake Placid’s operating income and believe that one adjustment is
appropriate. The utility reflected test year RAFs of $1,102 for water and $1,715 for wastewater.
Based on our review, these amounts do not reflect 4.5% of test year revenues. To correct this,
RAFSs shall be increased by $931 for water and $1,451 for wastewater.

Rate Case Expense

The utility included in its MFRs an estimate of $131,261 for current rate case expense.
Our staff requested an update of the actual rate case expense incurred, with supporting
documentation, as well as the estimated amount to complete the case. On November 22, 2006,
the utility submitted a revised estimated rate case expense through completion of the PAA
process of $171,859. The components of the estimated rate case expense are as follows:

MFR Additional
Estimated Actual Estimated Total
Legal and Filing Fees 51,000 16,421 48,500 66,921
Consultant Fees - VK 18,032 18,031 0 18,031
Consultant Fees - Seidman 5,000 2,794 3,025 5,819
WSC In-house Fees 41,600 15,919 28,242 44,161
Various Office Temp Fees 0 1,830 19,431 21,261
Travel - WSC 3,200 0 3,200 3,200
Miscellaneous 12,000 509 11,491 12,000
Notices 429 §§ 378 466

Total Rate Case Expensc $131261  $55.592  §l14267 8170859

Pursuant to Section 367.081(7), F.S., we shall determine the reasonableness of rate case
expense and shall disallow all rate case expense determined to be unreasonable. We have
examined the requested actual expenses, supporting documentation, and estimated expenses as
listed above for the current rate case. Based on our review, several adjustments are necessary to
the revised rate case expense estimate.

The first adjustment relates to costs incurred to correct deficiencies in the MFR filing.
Based on a review of the invoices from the utility’s consultants and the WSC employees, a
combined amount of $2,074 was billed for correcting the MFR deficiencies and revising the
utility’s filing. The amount associated with deficiency corrections ($571) was easily identified in
the consultants’ invoices. However, the invoices and the documentation provided for WSC
employees did not provide sufficient detail to specifically identify work done on corrections. We
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estimated the deficiency corrections by removing invoice amounts during the months of June
through August when the corrections were in progress. This amounted to $1,503 for WSC
employees. We have previously disallowed rate case expense associated with comrecting MFR
deficiencies because of duplicate filing costs.® Accordingly, $2,074 (8571 + $1,503) shall be
removed as duplicative and unreasonable rate case expense.

The second adjustment relates to the utility’s estimated legal fees to complete the rate
casé. The utility’s counsel estimated 150 hours or $41,250 in fees plus $6,000 in expenses to
complete the rate case. A list of tasks to complete the case was provided by legal counsel, but no
specific amount of time associated with each item. Counsel provided only a total number of
hours and the total cost. While the descriptions of the activities or tasks appeared reasonable, we
have no basis to determine whether the individual hours estimated were reasonable. Upon
review of these requested legal fees and expenses, these estimates reflect an overstatement. As
noted in the background, Ul currently has ten pending rate cases with this Commission. In eight
out of the ten rate cases, the same 150 hour amount to complete was submitted for the estimated
processing of each of the cases. Although the estimate to complete did not indicate the period of
time it included, Commission staff made the assumption it included November 2006 through
February 2007. This would allow time for reviewing the recommendation, attending the agenda
conference, reviewing the Commission’s PAA order, and submitting the appropriate customer
notice and tariffs for approval. Commission staff analyzed the reasonableness of this estimated
time to complete each of these cases. Using the estimated amount of time to complete of four
months for each of the eight rate cases, the legal office would have to work over 11 hours each
day, including all holidays and all weekends. This would be exclusive work on just these cases.
However, we are aware of numerous other pending dockets, including the other two remaining
UI rate cases, and undocketed projects also being worked on by this legal firm. Further, when
the recognized holidays and weekends are removed, this firm would require work of
approximately 18 hours everyday exclusively of these eight rate cases. We do not believe this is
a reasonable assumption.

It is the utility’s burden to justify its requested costs, 40 hours is a reasonable amount of
time to respond to data requests, conference with the client and consultants, review staff’s
recommendation, travel to agenda, and attend to miscellaneous post-PAA matters, This is
consistent with hours allowed for completion in the 2004 Labrador Utilities, Inc. (Labrador) rate
case.” This amounts to $11,000 of rate case expense, a reduction of $30,250.

Further, there was no breakdown provided of the $6,000 in disbursements required for
legal counsel to complete the case. Thus, this amount is unsupported. However, Commission
staff calculated a travel allowance. A reasonable cost for one person traveling from Altamonte
Springs to Tallahassee, including meals, vehicle mileage and one day’s lodging is $489 in this

¥ See Order No. PSC-05-0624-PAA-WS, issued Jun 7, 2005, in Docket No. 040450-WS, In re: Application for rate
increase in Martin County by Indiantown Company, Inc.; and Order No, PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU, issued February 6,
2001, in Docket No. $91643-SU, In Re: Application for increase in wastewater rates in Seven Springs System in

Pasco Countv by Aloha Utilities, Inc.
? See Order No. PSC-04-1281-PAA-WS, issued December 28, 2004, in Docket No. 030443-WS, In re; Application

for rate ncrease in Pasco County by Labrador Utilities, Inc.
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case. We note this amount is greater than the amount of travel expense this Commission allowed
for this law firm in the 2004 Labrador rate case supra, as well as recent rate cases recently
brought before this Commission. However, we realize the legislative session will have started
and the hotel rates will increase. Based on our analysis, we calculated travel expenses of $489,
using the current state mileage rate (503 miles x $.455 = $224), hotel rates from websites ($200),
and a meal allowance ($65). Therefore, $489 is the appropriate travel expense in this docket. In
addition to travel expense, Commission staff calculated an amount for miscellaneous
disbursements. Staff added the actual and unbilled legal disbursements less the filing fee,
divided by eight, the number of months represented by the data, then multiplied by two, the time
remaining until the agenda. Thus, $1,236 is a reasonable amount for miscellaneous
disbursements and disbursements shall be decreased by $4,275 (36,000 - $489 - $1,236).
Accordingly, rate case expense shall be decreased by $34,525 ($30,250 + $4,275).

The third adjustment relates to the utility’s estimated consultant fees for Mr. Seidman to
complete the rate case. Mr. Seidman estimated 24 hours or $3,000 plus $25 in expenses to
complete the rate case. Specifically, Mr. Seidman estimated 20 hours to assist with and respond
to data requests and four hours to prepare for and attend the agenda. We find that four hours is a
reasonable amount of time to prepare for and attend the agenda for this docket. This is consistent
with the hours allowed for completion by the Commission in the Indiantown Company, Inc. and
the Mid-County Services, Inc. rate cases.'” However, we are aware only of one subsequent data
request from OPC regarding the used and useful percentage. We find that no more than two
hours at $125 per hour is reasonable for this data request. Therefore, rate case expense shall be
decreased by $2,250 (18 hours x $125).

The fourth adjustment relates to the 491 hours and $26,267 of estimated costs to
complete this case by WSC employees. As of the November 22, 2006 date of the updated rate
case expense, the audit was complete and there were no data requests outstanding. The utility
failed to provide any detailed documentation of what tasks were involved in its estimate to
complete the case for each employee. The utility simply stated that the 826,267 was to assist
with data requests and audit facilitation. The hours needed to complete data requests and audit
facilitation was not broken down to estimate the hours needed to compleie each item. In
addition, there were no timesheets provided to show actual hours worked. Therefore, we have no
basis to determine whether the individual hours estimated were reasonable. As discussed below,
it is the utility’s burden to justify its requested costs. Thus, the utility’s requested expense of
$26,267 shall be removed in its entirety. In those cases where rate case expense has not been
supported by detailed documentation, it has been our practice to disallow some portion or
remove all unsupported amounts.'!

1% See Order No. PSC-05-0624-PAA-WS, issued June 7, 2005, in Docket No, 040450-WS, In re: Application for
rate increase in Martin County by Indiantown Company, Inc.

Order No. PSC-04-0819-PAA-SU, issued August 23, 2004, in Docket No. 030446-SU, In re: Application for rate
increase in Pinellas County by Mid-County Services, Inc.

"' See Order No. PSC-94-0075-FOF-WS, issued January 21, 1994 in Docket No. 921261-WS, Inre: Application for
a Rate Increase in Lee County by Harbor Utilities Company, Inc.; Order No. PSC-96-0629-FOF-WS, issued May

10, 1996, in Docket No. 950515-WS, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Martin County by Laniger
Enterprises of America, Inc.; and Order No, PSC-96-0860-FOF-SU, issued July 2, 1996, in Docket No. 950967-8U,
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It is the utility’s burden to justify its requested costs. Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse, 413
So. 2d 1187, 1191 (Fla. 1982).  Further, the Commission has broad discretion with respect to
allowance of rate case expense. It would constitute an abuse of discretion to automatically award
rate case expense without reference to the prudence of the costs incurred in the rate case
proceedings. Meadowbrook Util. Sys., Inc. v. FPSC, 518 So. 2d 326, 327 (Fla. 1 DCA 1987),
review denied by 529 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 1988).

The fifth adjustment relates to WSC expenses for the temporary office workers, Office
Team. The utility did not include this expense in its MFRs; however, in its update, $20,000 was
estimated to assist with data and audit requests. The hours needed to complete data and audit
requests was not broken down to estimate the hours needed to complete each item. Therefore,
we have no basis to determine whether the individual hours estimated were reasonable, although
as mentioned above, the estimated hours appear to be excessive. As discussed above, it is the
utility’s burden to justify its requested costs. The utility indicated that it had incurred $568 in
expenses for Office Team, and provided invoices in support of this total. We find that the
additional $19,432 estimated by Lake Placid is excessive, given the number of hours the utility
estimated for the WSC employees, consultants and law firm to complete the case. Therefore,
rate case expense shall be decreased by $19,432.

The sixth adjustment addresses WSC travel expenses. In its MFRs, the utility estimated
$3,200 for travel. We find that a reasonable cost for one person traveling round trip from
Chicago to Tallahassee, airfare, car rental, parking and lodging is $750. This was the amount of
travel expense we allowed for WSC in the Labrador rate case. However, we do not believe that
a WSC employee will attend the agenda conference. In eight out of the ten Ul current rate
dockets currently before this Commission, the utilities have consistently requested this travel. In
seven out of nine dockets decided at previous agenda conferences, we have allowed this travel
expense from Chicago. No WSC employee has attended any previous agenda conference for any
of the seven dockets. We do not believe this docket would warrant a WSC employee attending
the agenda conference. Therefore, no travel expense is allowed. Accordingly, rate case expense
shall be decreased by $3,200.

The seventh adjustment relates to WSC expenses for FedEx Corporation (FedEx), copies
and other miscellaneous costs. In its MFRs, the utility estimated $12,000 for these items. In
support of this expense, the utility provided only $577 in costs from FedEx invoices for services
through October 16, 2006. There was no breakdown or support for the remaining $11,423. Staff
is also concerned with the amount of requested costs for FedEx expense. Ul has requested and
received authorization from this Commission to keep its records outside the state in Illinois. This
is pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(2)(b), F.A.C. However, when a utility receives this authorization,
it is required to reimburse the Commission for the reasonable travel expense incurred by each
Commission representative during the review and audit of the books and records. Further, these
costs are not included in rate case expense or recovered through rates. By Order No. PSC-93-
1713-FOF-SU, p. 19, issued November 30, 1993, in Docket No. 921293-SU, In Re: Application

In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Highlands County by Fajrmount Utilities. the 2°. Inc. Staff notes
that, in all of these cases, the Commission removed the entire unsupported amounts.
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for a Rate Increase in Pinellas County by Mid-County Services, Inc., we found that the utility
also requested recovery of the actual travel costs it paid for the Commission auditors. Because
the utility's books are maintained out of state, the auditors had to travel out of state to perform
the audit. We have consistently disallowed this cost in rate case expense.'’> The requested
amount of shipping costs in this rate case directly relates to the records being retained out of
state. The utility typically ships its MFRs, answers to data request, etc. to its law firm located in
central Florida. Then the documents are submitted to this Commission. We do not believe that
the ratepayers should bear the related costs of having the records located out of state. This is a
decision of the shareholders of the utility, and therefore, they shall bear the related costs.
Therefore, rate case expense shall be decreased by $12,000,

In summary, the utility’s revised rate case expense shall be decreased by $101,239 for
MFR deficiencies, and for unsupported and unreasonable rate case expense. The appropriate
total rate case expense is $70,620. A breakdown of rate case expense is as follows:

MFR Utility Revised Commission

Estimated Actual &Estimated justments Total
Legal and Filing Fee $51,000 $66,921 (836,794) $30,127
Consultant Fees - VK 18,032 18,032 2,180 20,212
Consultant Fees- Seidman 5,000 5,819 (2,250) 3,569
WSC In-house Fees 41,600 44,161 (29,745) 14,416
Various Office TempFees 0 21,262 (19,432) 1,830
WSC Travel 3,200 3,200 (3,200) 0
Miscellaneous 12,000 12,000 (12,000) 0
Notices 429 466 0 466
Total Rate Case Expense $131.261 $171.859 (8101,239) $70,620
Annual Amortization $32.815 ($15.160) $17.655

In its MFRs, the utility requested total rate case expense of $131,261, which amortized
over four years would be $32,815. The utility actually included in its MFRs $14,513 and
$18,302 for rate case expense in the test year for water and wastewater, respectively. Thus rate
case expense shall be decreased by $6,745 for water and $8,415 for wastewater, respectively.

12 Order No. 25821, issued February 27, 1991, in Docket No. $10020-WS, In re; Petition for rate increase in Pasco
County by Utilities, Inc. of Florida: and Order No. 20066, issued September 26, 1988, in Docket No. 870981-W§, In
re: Application of Miles Grant Water and Sewer Company for an increase in water and sewer rates jn Martin

Qoun;g.
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Test Year Operating Income
As shown on Schedules 3-A and 3-B, after applying the adjustments, the test year net
operating income before any revenue increase is $6,469 and (83,219) for water and wastewater,
respectively. The adjustments to operating income and expenses are shown on Schedule 3-C,

attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Revenue Requirement

Lake Placid’s requested final rates are designed to generate annual revenues of $75,413
and $142,314 for water and wastewater, respectively. These revenues exceed test year revenues
by $30,017 (66.12%), and $71,902 (102.12%) for water and wastewater, respectively.

Consistent with our determinations herein regarding the rate base, cost of capital, and
operating income issues, we find it appropriate to approve rates that are designed to generate a
water revenue requirement of $56,579 and a wastewater revenue requirement of $90,637. These
revenues exceed our adjusted test year revenues of $9,375, or 19.86% for water and $18,591 or
25.81% for wastewater. These revenue requirement amounts are shown on attached Schedules
3-A and 3-B. These amounts will allow the utility the opportunity to recover its expenses and
earn an 7.50% return on its investment in water and wastewater rate base.

RATES AND RATE STRUCTURE
Rate Structures

The current rate structures for the utility’s respective water and wastewater systems were
approved in the utility’s last rate case. In that case, we approved a BFC/uniform gallonage
charge rate structure for the water system. We also found that the BFC/gallonage charge rate
structure was appropriate for the wastewater system, with the exception of DeeAnn Estates, a 70-
unit condominium facility (plus clubhouse) that was served by a water source other than the
utility. Because these customers’ water consumption data was not available, a flat monthly rate
was approved for each condominium customer.'> Each DeeAnn Estates resident is currently
billed a flat rate of $23.51 per month for wastewater service.

Our staff performed a detailed analysis of the utility’s billing data in order to evaluate
various BFC cost recovery percentages, usage blocks, and usage block rate factors for the
residential rate class. The goal of the evaluation was to select the rate design parameters that: 1)
allow the utility to recover its revenue requirement; 2) equitably distribute cost recovery among
the utility’s customers; and 3) implement, where appropriate, water conserving rate structures
consistent with the Commission’s Memorandum of Understanding with the state’s five Water
Management Districts. Based on our analysis, the average water consumption per residential
customer is approximately 2,400 gallons (2.4 kgal) per month. Therefore, changing the utility’s
water rate structure to a more aggressive inclining-block rate structure is unnecessary.

13 gee Order No. PSC-96-0910-FOF-WS, issued July 15, 1996 in Docket No. 951027-WS, In re; Application for a
rate increase in Highlands County by Lake Placid Utilities. Inc., pp. 11-12.
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The utility is located within the Southwest Florida Water Management District
(SWFWMD or District). On January 9, 2007, a public hearing was held at the headquarters of
the SWFWMD. Specific data presented at the hearing included but was not limited to: 1)
rainfall data indicating that the deficits in several counties, including Highlands County, were
categorized as critically abnormal;, 2) all 16 counties within the District were experiencing
drought or drought-like conditions; and 3) the Long Term Palmer Index indicating that all 16
counties were experiencing severely abnormal conditions. Based upon the testimony, data,
District staff recommendations and public comments, the Executive Director of the SWFWMD
ordered that a Phase II Severe Water Shortage be declared for all ground and surface waters
within the District’s 16 county area.'

Ordinarily, one method our staff uses to make the rates more conservation-oriented is to
shift some of the cost recovery from the BFC to the gallonage charge such that no more than
40% of the costs are recovered through the BFC. Based on initial accounting allocations, the
BFC in this case would recover approximately 42.1% of the costs. This results in a BFC
reduction of almost $3 compared to the BFC prior to filing the case. However, we do not believe
a reduction to the current BFC is appropriate due to the seasonality of the utility’s customer base
— almost half of the bilis are for consumption of 1 kgal or less. Instead, we find that the water
BFC shall be set at 54.6%, which results in no change compared to the BFC prior to filing.

The increase to the utility’s water system is less than 20%. Based on the declared water
shortage in the SWFWMD, and our finding that the BFC remain unchanged from its level prior
to filing this case, it is appropriate to place all of the revenue requirement increase into the
gallonage charge. This results in a pattern of increasingly greater percentage price increases at
increasing levels of consumption, which is consistent with how we typically sets water rates.

Based on our initial accounting allocations, the wastewater system’s BFC would recover
44% of the cost of service. However, due to the capital-intensive nature of wastewater systems,
the BFC shall be set at 50%.

Before the scheduled customer meeting in the instant case, our staff met with several
representatives of the DeeAnn Estates Homeowners Association (DEHOA). During that
meeting, customers expressed their concerns that the revenues from the flat rate structure were
disproportionately great compared to the revenues generated by the remaining wastewater rates.
The customers suggested that, rather than continuing to bill each individual customer a flat rate
every month, the DEHOA be billed each month based on a BFC/gallonage charge rate structure.
The DEHOA would pay the bill, and subsequently bill each resident an equal portion of the total
bill. Each resident of DeeAnn Estates (DeeAnn) is a member of the DEHOA.

Before approving a BFC/gallonage charge rate for DecAnn Estates, we had to first
determine whether the requisite water consumption data would be available to the utility each
month. DeeAnn Estates receives water service from its own well, which is of sufficient size that

" Southwest Florida Water Management District, Order No. SWF 07-02, In re; Declaration of Water Shortage, pp.
1-5.
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monthly operating reports must be supplied to the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP). Therefore, monthly consumption data is available. The utility may obtain this
data in one of three ways: 1) directly reading the utility’s water well meter each month; 2)
obtaining the data from DEP; or 3) obtaining the monthly meter readings from Short Utility
Services, the well operator contracted by DeeAnn Estates.

In its original recommendation filed February 1, 2007, for the February 13, 2007, agenda
conference, our staff recommended, among other things, that the wastewater rate structure for the
customers of DeeAnn be changed from a flat rate per unit per month to a traditional BFC/general
service gallonage charge rate structure. In addition, the homeowners’ association, rather than the
individual customers, would become the single customer of record. The meter readings from
DeeAnn’s dedicated water well would be used for wastewater billing. In an email to our staff
dated February 12, 2007, the customers of DeeAnn Estates had reviewed staff’s original
recommendation and provided staff with additional information and comments which, they
believed, would charige staff’s recommended wastewater rate design treatment of DeeAnn’s
customers.

The customers stated that each unit in DeeAnn Estates has a water service control switch
plus an outside faucet to use as needed for car washing, shrub watering, etc. This results in a
difference between water gallons pumped and gallons returned to the wastewater system. The
customers also stated that Lake Grassy is the source of supply for the common area irrigation.
Based on these factors, the customers believe that each unit is essentially an individual home
deserving the residential, rather than general service, gallonage charge. Finally, at the customer
meeting and reiterated in the email, DeeAnn’s residents do not believe they should be charged a
BFC ““unless consideration is given for our added cost and over-head of the lift station.”

Despite each DeeAnn resident having a separate outside faucet for some non-indoor
needs, the residents nevertheless should be charged the general service gallonage charge. The
differentiation between residential and general service gallonage charges is to recognize that
while approximately 20% of residential metered water usage is not returned to the wastewater
system (mostly due to irrigation and pool needs), virtually 100% of general service metered
water is returned to the system. DeeAnn’s 70 units are spread over 9 different buildings, and as
previously stated, DeeAnn’s common area irrigation needs are met by a nearby lake. Fully
100% of the water pumped from the customers’ dedicated well may not be used for indoor
purposes and returned to the wastewater system. Nevertheless, the percentage of pumped water
for residential indoor use is closer to 100% than 80%. Therefore, we find that the general service
gallonage charge is more appropriate for DeeAnn’s residents than the residential gallonage
charge.

Our staff researched prior cases to obtain guidance on the possible application of a bulk
wastewater rate for the customers of DeeAnn Estates. In a 1984 case involving Martin Downs
Utilities, Inc. and Martin County (County), the County was responsible for all water distribution
beyond the point of delivery. We approved a BFC for Martin County that was based on 80% of
the number of ERCs actually connected to the system plus the tariff-approved usage charge. The
Order states, “The 20% reduction in the base facility charge reflects the savings to the utility in
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billing and bookkeeping, as well as the maintenance responsibility for the mains on the
discharged side of the meter.”'> In another case involving K W Resort Utilities Corporation, we
recognized that in K W Resort’s prior rate case there were wastewater customers who owned
their lift station. This Commission decided in that docket that the private lift station (PLS)
customers should be charged the same BFC as other service classes, but that those customers
should be charged only 80% of the gallonage charge to recognize the reduced costs of service to
the PLS owners. The reduced cost of service stems from the PLS owners paying for their own
electrical pumping power and maintenance of the lift station.'®

We believe that the circumstances in the instant case match those circumstances from
both prior cases referenced above. As discussed previously, we find that the homeowners’
association, rather than the individual customers, shall be the customer of record. This would
reflect savings to the utility in billing and bookkeeping. Furthermore, because the customers
own their lift station, there is a reduced cost to serve the customers because the customers, not
the utility, are paying for the electrical pumping power and maintenance of the lift station.
Therefore, we find that the appropriate wastewater rate structure for DeeAnn’s residents is a bulk
rate BFC/gallonage charge rate structure. The BFC shall be based on 80% of the ERCs actually
connected to the system, while the gallonage charge shall be set at 20% less than the general
service wastewater gallonage charge to reflect the fact that DeeAnn pays for all costs associated
with its lift station. The resulting gallonage charge for DeeAnn’s residents is slightly less than
the residential gallonage charge. The bulk rate also gives consideration to DeeAnn’s residents
for their added cost and over-head of the lift station.

Our staff noticed during its analysis that the current gallonage charge for multi-residential
service is equal to the gallonage charge for residential service. This is incorrect ~ the multi-
residential service gallonage charge shall be set equal to the general service gallonage charge
rate. This is to correctly reflect the anticipation that approximately 80% of residential water
consumption is returned to the wastewater system, while approximately 100% of multi-
residential and general service water consumption is returned to the wastewater system.

Qur staff obtained test year 2005 water flow data for DeeAnn Estates, and recalculated
wastewater rates based on: 1) the application of the BFC/gallonage charge rate structure to all
classes except for DeeAnn Estates; 2) the elimination of DeeAnn’s residential wastewater-only
flat rates replaced by a bulk rate BFC/gallonage charge rate structure; and 3) the correction of the
multi-residential gallonage charge so that it was equal to the general service gallonage rate. Our
staff then calculated, by customer class and meter size, a comparison of typical bills based on
average usage. The results, shown in Table 1 on the following page, indicate that the 71
residents at DecAnn Estates have been subsidizing the remaining 117 customers of the utility.

5 Order No. 17269, issued March 10, 1987 in Docket No. 840315-WS, In re: Application of Martin Downs
Utilities, Inc., for increase in water and sewer rates in Martin County, Florida, p. 3.
16 Order No. PSC-02-1165-PAA-SU, issued August 26, 2002 in Docket No. 020520-SU, In re: Complaint by Safe

Harbor marina against KW Resort Utilities Corp. and request for new class of service for bulk wastewater rate in
Monroe County, p. 3; Order No. 13862, issued November 19, 1984 in Docket No. 830388-5, In re: Application of
Stock I[sland Utility Company, Inc., for increased sewer rates to its customers i ounty. Florida, p. 3.
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LAKE PLACID UTILITIES, INC.
REVISED WASTEWATER RATE STRUCTURE:
SR (O e I A (L O RE L T EES e

...... TR RS R

Bill Under
Average Kgal Bill Under Current Approved AmtChgin Pet Chgin
Customer Class per Month Rate Structure Rate Structure Biil Bill
Residential 5/8" 2.100 $19.73 $27.28 $7.55 38%
Gen Serv 5/8” 7.189 $36.58 $60.82 $24.25 66%
Multi Resid 5/8" 0.833 $16.45 $21.62 £5.17 1%
Gen Serv 17 18.750 $93.83 $156.85 $63.03 67%
Multi Resid 1" _ 8.250 ) $57.07 $92.09 d 61%

gg) “iL 1406670 0 R . 3 685:::5 P | P (25%

Gen Serv 4” 197.385 $968.75 $1,629.48 $660.73 68%
Multi Resid 4” 20.792 $410.71 $540.26 $129.55 32%

(1) BFC under approved rate structure is based on 34.1 ERCs [71 connections x 0.6 ERC per connection (for multi-family units)
x 80%].

Source: Lake Placid Utility Company, MFRs, Schedule No. E-2; Short Utility Services, 2005 monthly water well
_flow data for Estates

As shown on Schedule No. 3-B, the wastewater revenue requirement shall be increased
by approximately 26%. As shown in Table 1, under the new wastewater rate structures, the
average bill for a resident of DeeAnn Estates would decrease by 25 percent, while the average
bills for all other customers would increase between 31% and 68%. The subsidization of the
remaining wastewater customers by the residents of DeeAnn Estates represents a rate structure
inequity. We believe that such inequities, when discovered, must be corrected.

Based on the foregoing, we find the appropriate rate structure for the water system is a
continuation of the current BFC/uniform gallonage charge rate structure. The residential
wastewater-only flat rate structure shall be discontinued and replaced with a bulk wastewater rate
based on a BFC/gallonage charge rate structure. The bulk customers’ BFC shall be based on
80% of the number of equivalent residential connections actually connected to the system, while
the gallonage charge shall be set at 80% of the general service gallonage charge. The traditional
BFC/gallonage charge rate structure shall be continued for the remaining wastewater customers.
The BFC cost recovery shall be set at 54.6% for the water system and 50% for the wastewater
system. The multi-residential gallonage charge rate shall be set at an amount equal to the general
service gallonage charge rate.

Monthly Rates for Water and Wastewater Systems

The appropriate revenue requirements are $56,579 for the water system and $90,637 for
the wastewater system. Excluding miscellaneous service revenues of $398 for the water system
and $0 for the wastewater system, the resulting revenues from monthly service $56,181 for the
water system and $90,637 for the wastewater system.
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As previously discussed, the appropriate rate structure for the water system is a
continuation of the current BFC/uniform gallonage charge rate structure. The residential
wastewater-only flat rate structure shall be discontinued and replaced with a bulk wastewater rate
based on a BFC/gallonage charge rate structure. The bulk customers’ BFC shall be based on
80% of the number of equivalent residential connections actually connected to the system, while
the gallonage charge shall be set at 80% of the general service gallonage charge. The traditional
BFC/gallonage charge rate structure shall be continued for the remaining wastewater customers.
The BFC cost recovery shall be set at 54.6% for the water system and 50% for the wastewater
system. The multi-residential gallonage charge rate shall be set at an amount equal to the general
service gallonage charge rate.

Approximately 54.6% of the monthly service revenues for the water system (or $30,667)
and 50% of the corresponding wastewater system revenues (or $45,304) are recovered through
the base facility charges. Approximately 45.4% of the monthly service revenues for the water
system (or $25,517) and 50% of the corresponding wastewater system revenues (or $45,327)
represents revenue recovery through the consumption charges.

Based on the foregoing, the appropriate rates for monthly service for the water and
wastewater systems are shown on Schedules Nos. 4-A and 4-B, attached hereto.

Four-Year Rate Reduction

Section 367.0816, F.S., requires rates to be reduced immediately following the expiration
of the four-year amortization period by the amount of the rate case expense previously included
in the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenues associated with the amortization
of rate case expense and the gross-up for regulatory assessment fees. The decreased water and
wastewater revenues will result in the rate reduction as shown approved on Schedule Nos. 4-A
and 4-B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The utility shall file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the
Commission-approved rates. The utility shall file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice
setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later than one month prior to the
actual date of the required rate reduction. The approved rates shall be effective for service
rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-
40.475(1), F.A.C. The rates shall not be implemented until our staff has approved the proposed
customer notice. The utility shall provide proof of the date notice was given no less than ten
days after the date of the notice.

If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate
adjustment, separate data shall be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or
- decrease, and for the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense.
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Miscellaneous Service Charges

Miscellaneous service charges were approved for Lake Placid in 1993, and have not
changed since that date. Similar charges have been the standard charge in other cases since at
least 1990 - a period of 16 years. We find that these charges shall be updated to reflect current
costs, Lake Placid shall be allowed to increase its water and wastewater miscellaneous service
charges from $15 to $21 for normal hours and from $15 to $42 for after hours, and to modify its
Premises Visit (in lieu of disconnection) charge. If both water and wastewater services are
provided, a single charge is appropriate unless circumstances beyond the control of the utility
requires multiple actions. The current and approved charges are shown below.

Water Miscellaneous Service Charges

Current Charges Commission Approved

Normal Hrs After Hrs Normal Hrs  After Hrs

Initial Connection $15 N/A $21 N/A
Normal Reconnection 515 N/A $21 $42
Violation Reconnection 515 N/A $21 $42
Premises Visit (in lieu of disconnection) 510 N/A N/A N/A
Premises Visit N/A N/A $21 $42

Wastewater Miscellaneous Service Charges

Current Charges Staff Recommended
Normal Hrs After Hrs Normal Hrs After Hrs
Initial Connection $15 N/A $21 N/A
Normal Reconnection 515 N/A $21 $42
Violation Reconnection Actual Cost N/A Actual Cost  Actual Cost
Premises Visit (in lieu of disconnection) $10 N/A N/A N/A
Premises Visit N/A N/A $21 $42

The general industry-wide miscellaneous service charges have not been updated in over
16 years and costs for fuel and labor have risen substantially since that time. Further, our price
index has increased approximately 60% in that period of time. We have expressed concern with
miscellaneous service charges that fail to compensate utilities for the cost incurred. By Order
No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS, issued October 30, 1996, involving Southern States Utilities Inc.,'’
we expressed concern that miscellaneous service charges were eight years old and could not

7 Docket No. 950495-WS, In Re: ication for rate increase and increase in service availability charges b

outhern States Utjlities, Inc. for Orange-Osceola Utilities. Inc. in Osceola County, and in Bradfor revard.
Charlotte. Citrus, Clay, Collier, Duval, Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion. Martin, Nassau, Orange, Osceola, Pasco,
Putmam, Seminole, St. Johns, St. Lucie, Volusia, and Washington Counties.
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possibly cover current costs, and directed staff to examine whether miscellaneous service
charges should be indexed in the future and included in index applications. Currently,
miscellaneous service charges may be indexed if requested in price index applications pursuant
to Rule 25-30.420, Florida Administrative Code. However, few utilities request their
miscellaneous service charges be indexed. By Order No. PSC-06-0684-PAA-WS, issued August
8, 2006,'® and by Order No. PSC-05-0776-TRF-WS, issued July 26, 2005,'° we approved a $20
charge for connection and reconnections during normal hours and a $40 after hours charge.
Therefore, a $21 charge is reasonable and is cost based.

In summary, the utility’s miscellaneous service charges for normal hours of $21 and after
hours charges of $42, are hereby approved because the increased charges are cost-based,
reasonable, and consistent with fees we have approved for other utilities. The utility shall file a
proposed customer notice to reflect the charges approved herein. The approved charges shall be
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the tariff, pursuant to Rule
25-30.475(1), F.A.C., provided the notice has been approved by Commission staff. Within ten
days of the date the order is final, the utility shall provide notice of the tariff changes to all
customers. The utility shall provide proof the customers have received notice within ten days
after the date the notice was sent.

Proof of Compliance with NARUC USOA

To ensure that the utility adjusts its books in accordance with our decision, Lake Placid
shall provide proof, within 90 days of the issuance of the Consummating Order, that the
adjustments for all the applicable National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners’
(NARUC) Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) primary accounts have been made.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Lake Placid Utilities, Inc.’s
application for increased water and wastewater rates is granted to the extent set forth in the body
of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this Order are hereby approved
in every respect. It is further

ORDERED that all matters contained herein, whether set forth in the body of this Order
or in the attachments and schedules attached hereto, are incorporated herein by reference. It is
further

ORDERED that Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. shall file revised water and wastewater tariff
sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the approved water and wastewater rates shown
on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B, It is further

'8 Docket 050587-WS, In_re; Application for staff-assisted rate case in Charlotte County by MSM Utilities, LLC.
19 Docket No, 050369-TRF-WS, In re: Request for approval of change in meter installation fees and proposed
changes in miscellaneous services charges in Pasco County by Mad Hatter Utility, Inc.
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ORDERED that the tariffs shall be approved upon our staff’s verification that the tariffs
are consistent with our decision herein. It is further

ORDERED that the approved rates shall be effective for service rendered on or after the
stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.AC. Itis
further

ORDERED that the approved water and wastewater rates shall not be implemented until
our staff has approved the proposed customer notice. It is further

ORDERED that Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. shall provide proof of the date notice was
given no less than ten days after the date of the notice. It is further

ORDERED that Lake Placid Ultilities, Inc. is hereby authorized to charge the rates and
charges are set forth in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. shall be authorized to revise its misceilaneous
service charges as set forth herein. It is further

ORDERED that Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. shall file a proposed customer notice to reflect
the approved miscellaneous service charges. It is further

ORDERED that the approved miscellaneous service charges shall be effective for service
rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the tariff, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1),
F.A.C., provided the notice has been approved by our staff. It is further

ORDERED that within ten days of the date the order is final, Lake Placid Utilities, Inc.
shall provide notice of the tariff changes regarding its miscellaneous service charges to all
customers. The utility shall provide proof the customers have received notice within ten days
after the date that the notice was sent. It is further

ORDERED that the decrease in rates shall become effective immediately following the
expiration of the four-year rate case expense recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S.
The utility shall file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates
and the reason for the reduction no later than one month prior to the actual date of the required
rate reduction. It is further

ORDERED that the approved rates shall be effective for service rendered on or after the
stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), FA.C. It is
further

ORDERED that the rates shall not be implemented until our staff has approved the
proposed customer notice. The utility shall provide proof of the date notice was given no less
than ten days after the date of the notice. It is further
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ORDERED that if the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-
through rate adjustment, separate data shall be filed for the price index and/or pass-through
increase or decrease, and for the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. It
is further

ORDERED that the increased rates and charges approved herein shall be effective for
service rendered on or after the stamped approved date on the revised tariff sheets, in accordance
with Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code, provided the customers have received
notice. It is further

ORDERED that the approved rates and charges shall not be implemented until our staff
has approved the proposed customer notice. The utility shall provide proof of the date notice
was given no less than 10 days are the date of the notice. It is further

ORDERED that our staff shall approve the revised tariff sheets upon staff’s verification
that the tariffs are consistent with our decision. It is further

ORDERED that if the revised tariff sheets are filed and approved, the tariff sheets shall
become effective on or after the stamped approval date. It is further

ORDERED that Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. shall provide proof, within 90 days of the final
order issued in this docket, that the adjustments for all the applicable NARUC USOA primary
accounts have been made. It is further

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall
become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate
petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is received by
the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-
0850, by the close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further Proceedings"”
attached hereto. It is further

ORDERED that if no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed
agency action issues files a protest within twenty-one days of the issuance of the order, a
Consummating Order will be issued. However, the docket shall remain open for Commission
staff’s verification that the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by the utility
and approved by staff.
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 3rd day of April, 2007.

/) .
ANN COLE
Commission Clerk

(SEAL)

KEF

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

As identified in the body of this order, our action herein, except for the four-year rate
reduction, and proof of adjustment of books and records, is preliminary in nature. Any person
whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition
for a formal proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code.
This petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, at 2540 Shumard Oak
Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on April 24, 2007. If such
a petition is filed, mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is
conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing. In the absence
of such a petition, this order shall become effective and final upon the issuance of a
Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this order is
considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.
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Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request:
(1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director,
Office of Commission Clerk within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form
prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida
Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of
Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director,
Office of Commission Clerk and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must
be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.
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Attachment A
Page 1 of 2
Lake Placid Utilities Inc. of Florida
Water Treatment System Without Storage
Used and Useful Analysis
1 | Firm Reliable Capacity 200 gpm
2 | Demand 91 gpm
a Maximum Day (131,000 gpd) 91 gpm
b 5 Max Day Average (76,600 gpd) 53 gpm
¢ Average Daily Flow (25,584 gpd) 18 gpm
3 | Excessive Unaccounted for Water = a-b 3.04 gpm
a Total Unaccounted for Water (26.92%) | 4.84 gpm
b 10% of Average Daily Flow 1.80 gpm
4 | Required Fire Flow 500 gpm
5 | Growth = ((2/5a) X 5b X 5 yrs) 9.4 gpm
a Average Test Year Customers 243 ERCs
b Annual Customer Growth 5
6 | Used and Useful = [2¢° X (2 — 3 + 5) + 4)/1 100+%
[(2(81 — 3.04 + 9.4) + 500]/200

2 Peak Factor
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Attachment A
Page 2 of 2
l.ake Placid Utilities Inc. of Florida
Wastewater Treatment System
Used and Useful Analysis

1 | Permitted Capacity (AADF) 90,000 gpd
2 | Demand (AADF) 15,597 gpd
3 | Excessive Infiltration and Inflow (1&!) 0 gpd

a Water demand per ERC 70.6 gpd

b AADF per ERC 48.7 gpd
4 | Growth = ((70.8 x 4b x 5 yrs) 1,218 gpd

a Average Test Year Customers 320 ERCs

b Customer Growth 5 ERCs
5 | Used and Useful = (2 -3 + 4)/1 18.68%

Staff recommended 30.46%

Note - Staff recommends that the used and useful percentage (30.46%) approved in the utility’s
last rate case in Order No. PSC-96-0910-FOF-WS be used because of the age of the system and

the limited growth possibilities for the service area.




ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS

PAGE 33
Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 060260-WS

Test Year Ended 12/31/05 o
Test Year

| Feg' : :
1 Plant in Service $320,753 9,279 $3560,032 ($48,968) $311,064
2 Utility Land & Land Rights $2.707 $0 $2,707 $0 $2.707
3 Construction Work in Progress $14,528 ($14,528) $0 $0
4  Non-used and Useful Components $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5 Accumuiated Depreciation ($123.370) $30,983 ($92.,387) (514,241) {5106,628)
6 CIAC 89,440 50 ($89,440) $0 ($89,440)
7 Amortization of CIAC $39,772 30 $39,772 $0 $39,772
&  Acquisition Adjustment 80 $0 $0 $0 $0
9 Accum Amort of Acq Adjustment $9.204 $0 $9.204 {5$9,204) $0
10 Working Capita] Allowance $0 $4173 $4.173 ($992) $3,181
11 Other %0 $0 30 30 $0
12 Rate Base $174,154 $59,907 $234,061 ($73.405) $160.656
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Lake Placid Utilities, Inc.

Schedule of Wastewster Rate Base

Test Year Ended 1231105

Schedule No. 1-B
Docket No. 060260-WS

Test Yelr ' Uity ” 'ti;qxgunﬁniﬁn '
o G per Adijust- U adjested
Rt i s i chianl

1 Plant in Service 560,019 {$15,492) $544,527 $26,354 $570.881
2 Utility Land & Land Rights $21,665 $0 $21,665 $0 $0
3 Construction Work in Progress $0 {$13,188) ($13,186) $0 ($13,188)
4 Nom-used and Useful Components $0 $0 $0 (§94,585) ($94,585)
5 Accumulated Depreciation {$302,910) {$30) ($302,940) ($12,138} {$315,079)
6 CIAC (8154 466) $0 {$154,466) $0 (3154 466)
7 Amortization of CIAC $103.172 $0 $103,172 $0 $103,172
8 Cwp $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
9 Advances for Construction $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
10 Working Capital Allowance $0 9,390 $9,390 (51,438) $7.952
11 Other 30 30 30 $0 30
12 Rate Base $227.480 ($19.320) $208,160 _ (§81,800) $104 686
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Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 1-C
AdJustments to Rate Base Docket No. 060260-WS

Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Plant In Service

1 Unsupported Plant Additions (AF-1} {$14,150) {$3,003)
2 To reflect appropriate amount of historical plant £0 $17,900
3 To adjust for unsupported Pre Forma Plant ($22,424) ($1,343)
4 Reflect appropriate WSC rate base allocation. $197 $308
5 Reflect appropriate UIF rate base allocation. ($12,591) $12,582
Total {$48,968) $26.354
Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment 50 {$94,585)
Accumulated Depreciation
1 Unrecorded A/D (AF-2) ($4,555) ($4,424)
2 Reflect appropriate UIF rate base allocation, $7.350 ($7,745)
3 To adjust for unsupported Pro Forma Plant ($17,036) $30
Total ($14.241) ($12,139)
Accum Amort of Acg Adjustment
Remove Accum Amort of Acq Adj ($9,204) $0
(30,204} 50
Total

Working Capital ($992) (§1,438)
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Per Utility

Lake Placid WHilities, Ing,
Capital Structure-Simple Average
Test Year Ended 12/31/05

1 Long-term Debt $124,044,203
2 Short-tenm Debt $11,347,000
3 Preferred Stock $o
4 Common Equity $90,787,422
5  Customer Deposits 50
6  Deferred Income Taxes $19,655
10  Total Capital $226,198.280

Per Commission

i
12
13
14
15
16
20

Long-term Debt $124,044,203
Short-term Debt $11,347,000
Prefetred Stock $0
Common Equity $90,787 422
Customer Deposits 30
Deferred Income Taxes $19.655
Total Capital $226,198.280

B8 88838

30
50

$3,093.004
$1,602
$8.99%
$3.103.602

$124,044.203
$11,347,000
$0
$90,787,422
50

319,655
$226,198,280

$124,044.203
$11,347,000
50
$93,880,426
$1,602
528,651
$229,301,882

($123,817,501)
(11,326,262)

0

(90,621,500}

0

0

(5225.765.263)

(3123,917,011)
($11,335,365)
$0
($93,784,163)
$0

0
(§229,056,629)

RETURN ON EQUITY
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN

$226,702
$20,738
50
$165.922
$0
$19.655
$433.017

$127,192
$11,635

$96,263
$1,602
$28,651

Schedule No. 2

Docket No. 060260-WS

52.35%
4.79%
0.00%

38.32%
0.00%
4.54%

;

47.93%
438%

36.28%
0.60%
£0.80%

-

LOW
4 0y

: |

3

6.81%
2.00%
0.00%
1L.71%
6.00%
0.00%

3.57%
0.10%
0.00%
4.51%
0.00%
0.00%
817%

3.23%
0.0%%
¢.00%
4.15%
0.04%
0.00%
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Lake Placid Utilities, Ine.

Statement of Water Operations
Test Year Ended 12/31/405

Schedule No. 3-A
Docket No. 860260-WS

1 Operating Revenues: $45,173 $30.239 375412 28,201 $47.204 $9.375 §56,579
19.86%
Operating Expenses

2 Operation & Maintenance $17,676 $15,711 $33,387 ($7.939) $25,448 $25.448
3 Depreciation 38,722 $1,914 $10.636 {3878) $9,758 $9,758
4 Amortization ($7.894) $7.894 $0 $0 $0 $0
5 Taxes Gther Than Income $3,386 $1,440 $4.826 547 $4,373 $422 £5,295
6 income Taxes (814.339) £20.868 $6.529 (55373 $636 $3.369 34,025
7 Total Operating Expense $7.551 $47,827 §55378 14,643 $40,735 3,791 $44.526
8  Operating Income $37622 (817.588) $20034 {$13.565) 56,460 35584 $12.053
9  RateBase 3174,154 $234.061 $160.650 $150.656
10 Rate of Retorn 21.60% §.56% 4.03% 1.50%
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Lake Placid Utilities, Inc.
Statement of Wastewater
Operations

Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Schedule No. 3-B

Docket No. 860260-WS

1 Operating Revenues: 370,362 $71.952 $142314 0,271 72,043 $18.591 90,637
25.81%
Qperating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintenance $52,976 $22,147 $75,123 ($11,506) $63.617 363,617
3 Depreciation $13,194 $30 $13.224 (35.802) $7,422 $7,422
4 Amortization $529 (8529) $0 S0 $0 30
5 Taxes Other Than Income $5,271 $3,348 38,619 (3337) $8,282 $837 $9.118
6 Income Taxes 13,559 $13.971 $27.530 ($31,588) 058 6,681 2,623
7 Total Operating Expense $85,529 38,967 124,496 ($49.234) $75.262 $7,518 382,780
8 Operating Income (815,167) 332,985 517818 {$21,037) ($3.219) $11.073 £7.854
9 Rate Base $227.4%0 $208,160 $104.686 $104.686
10 Rate of Return 6.67% 8.56% -3.08% 71.50%
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Lake Placid Utilities, Inc.
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/0%

Explanation

Operating Revenugs

Remove requested final revenue increase

To reflect the eppropriate amount of annualized revenues.

Total
QOperation and Maintenance Expense
To properly recard the wtility’s misc exp (AF-6)
Adjustment to Proforma Salaries and Benefits
Adjustment to Rate Case Expense
To reflect the appropriate WSC allocated expenses.
To reflect the appropriate UIF allocated expenses.
Adiustment for excessive accounted for water

Total

reciati =N

Unsupported Plant Additions (AF-])
Unrecorded A/D (AF-2)
To adjust understated DE (AF-8)

To remove net depreciation on non-U&U adjustment above.

Reflect appropriate WSC rate base allocation.

Reflect appropriate UIF rate base allocation.

Te adjust for unsupported Pro Forma Plant
Total

Taxes Qther Than Income
RAFs on revenue adjustments above
To adjust understated TOTI (AF-9)
To the appropriate WSC allocated property taxes.
Adjustiment to Payroll Taxes
Ta reflect reduced property taxes on NU & U Property.
To reflect appropriate TY RAFs
Total

Schedule 3-C

Docket No. 060260-WS

Water

($30,017)
§1,809
(528,208)

$0
($753)
(86,745)
$62
$178
(5681)
(87,239

($725)
$371
$1,31¢
$0

$12
(5764)
($1.083)
(5878)

{$1,269)
$468
(34)
(578)
$o
$931
34

Wastewater

(§71,902)
$1.631
(520271

($2,606)
(8801)
(58,415)
581
$235

$0
($11,506)

($71)
$305
$527
(58,206)
516
$1,656
(330)
(55,802)

(53,162)
£2,064
($6)
(396)
(8589)
£1451
{8337)
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Schedule No. 4-A

Lake Placid Utilities, Inc,
Docket No. 060260-

‘Water Monthly Service Rates W8
Test Year Ended 12/31/05
Rates Commission Utility Commission Four-year
Prior to Approved Requested Approved Rate
Fillng Interim Final Final Reduction
Residential, Mujti-Residentia] and
General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:
5/8" x 3/4" $12.59 $0.00 $12.20 $12.59 §1.81
w" $18.87 $0.00 $18.30 $18.89 $2.72
" $31.45 $0.00 $30.51 531.48 $4.53
112" §62.92 $0.00 $61.01 $62.95 $9.05
2" $100.67 $0.00 $97.62 $100.72 $14.48
3 $201.33 $0.00 $195.24 $201.44 $28.96
4" $315.61 $0.00 $305.06 $314.75 $45.25
6" $629.15 50.00 3610.12 $629.50 $50.50
Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gailons $2.29 $0.00 $6.34 $3.64 $0.52
Typical Residential Bil " x 3/4" Meter
3,000 Gallons $19.46 $0.00 $31.22 $23.51
5,000 Gallons $24.04 $0.00 $43.90 $30.79

10,000 Gallons $35.49 $0.00 $75.60 $48.59
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r SCHEDULE
Lake Placig Utllities, Inc. NO, 4-B
Daocket No.
Wastewater Monthly Service Rates 060260-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/05
Rates Commission Utllity Commission Four-year
Prior to Approved Requested Approeved Rate
Filing Interim Final Finatl Redunction
Residential
Base Facility Charge :
s/ $14.29 $0.00 $15.41 $1648 $1.88
All other meter sizes - - -- $16.48 $1.88
DeeAnn Estates (flat rate per unit) $23.51 $0.00 $25.35 - -
Gallonage Charge - Per 1,000 gailons
(6,000 gallon cap) $2.59 $0.00 $12.10 $5.14 $0.59
ral Service/Muyltj-Residen
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:
5/8" x 34" $14.29 $0.00 $15.41 $16.48 $1.88
3/4" $21.39 $0.00 $22.11 $24.72 $2.82
1 $35.70 $0.00 $38.52 $41.20 $4.71
1-1/2" $71.37 $0.00 $77.04 §$82.40 $9.41
2 Bi14.20 $0.00 $123.27 $131.84 $15.06
3 $228.39 $0.00 $246.53 $263.68 $30.12
4" $356.86 $0.00 $385.21 $412.01 $47.06
6" $713.74 $0.00 $770.41 $824.03 $94.13
DeeAnn Estates HOA (bulk rate) -- - - $561.66 $64.16
Gallonage Charge (GS/MS), per 1,000
gallons $3.10 £0.00 $14.52 $6.17 $0.70
Gallonage Charge ~ DeeAnn Estates HOA
(bulk ratc) per 1,000 gallons - - - $4.93 30.56
ica! Residentin] Blils 5/8" x 3/4" M
3,000 Gallons $31.28 £0.00 $58.97 $31.90
5,000 Gallons $36.46 $0.00 $£88.01 $42.18
10,000 Gallons $39.05 $0.00 $102.53 $47.32

{Wastewater Gallonage Cap - 6,000 Gallons)




